PALM BEACH COUNTY COMMISSION ON ETHICS

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
To: Alan Johnson, Executive Director
From: James A. Poag, Investigator
Date: December 28, 2011
Re: C11-022 - Conrad Ailstock, Manager, Palm Beach County Water Utilities

C11-024 - Dawn Jones, Procurement Coordinator, Palm Beach County Water Utilities

s Background

This matter came to the attention of the Commission on Ethics’ staff via a sworn Complaint dated
November 29, 2011, filed by LaDonna Booth, a former Palm Beach County Water Utilities (WUD)
employee. In her written Complaint, Ms. Booth made allegations against Ms. Dawn Jones, Procurement
Coordinator, WUD and her supervisors, Mr. Conrad Ailstock, Manager WUD, and Ms. Debra West,
Assistant Director WUD. Specifically, the Complainant alleges that Respondent Dawn Jones violated the
Palm Beach County Code of Ethics (“the Code”) by using her influence to advance, promote or advocate
the employment of her daughter Natalie Jones in violation of §2-445 Anti-Nepotism law, and that she
falsified documentation and was never subjected to any disciplinary action as a result of her actions.
Additionally, the Complainant charges that both Respondents Ailstock and West misused their public
office by approving Natalie’s timesheets in violation of §2-443(b), Corrupt misuse of official position, of
the Code.

¢ Conciusion

The allegations of nepotism raised in these Complaints have previously been investigated by COE
Investigator Mark Bannon and were determined to be unfounded. The current nepotism allegations
formed the basis of two Complaints filed by Paul Beaudreau against Wayne Condry and Sheryl Steckler
in Complaint numbers C11-019 and C11-020. As a result, a separate inquiry was begun regarding the
nepotism issue and on October 25, 2011, COE Executive Director Alan Johnson issued a Memorandum of
No Legal Sufficiency in the matter under Inquiry case number AN-11-023." It was determined that the
allegations of nepotism against Dawn Jones were unfounded. The Executive Summary in Complaints
C11-019 and €11-020, and the Memorandum of No Legal Sufficiency in Inquiry AN 11-023 are attached
to the Memorandum of Inquiry for C11-22,24 and 25 herein.

In addition, the allegations regarding falsification of documentation were investigated and dismissed by
the Office of the Inspector General on December 7, 2011. Based on this information the Complaints are
legally insufficient for the COE to conduct a formal investigation into these allegations.

¥ Inquiry AN 11-023 is unrelated to the complaint filed against Mr. Condry in C 11-023,
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PALM BEACH COUNTY COMMISSION ON ETHICS

2633 Vista Parkway, West Palm Beach, Florida 33411
Hotline: 877-766-5920 or 561-233-0724

COMPLAINT FORM
1. Complainant (Person bringin _1Comp]aint) Add pages, if necessary.
Names LA brrex Fpoin _
Address: |04 HiA~e \/ ’«<;i 4 HINDT
City: Wt [2in Prac o Zip 255
Home #: Work #: Cell#: - 193¢ p45 2

2. Respondent (Person against whom complaint is made) Add pages, if necessary.

Name: ((”\(T /HHH( )4

Address: ) [{ re=t Hh | [ Blud
e V\i—ft am Peacin Zip: %))
Home #: Worlk #:

Cell # S p1- B0 - 27

Title/Office Held or Sought: Y|/ ryvicier, ¢ j
L z

e | ¥\ P b
FX 1 ad Vi

3. 1IF KNOWN, CHECK THE BOX OR BOXES THAT APPLY

Allegation is against person in
County Government

Allegation is about County:
Whistleblower Retaliation

4. STATEMENT OF FACTS BASED ON YOUR PERSONAL KNOWLEDGE

In a separate attachment, please describe in detail the facts and actions that are the basis of your complaint, including
the dates when the actions occurred. Also attach any relevant documents as well as names and contact information of
persons who may be witnesses to the actions. If known, indicate the section of the ordinance you believe is being

violated. For further instructions, see page 2 of this form.

5. OATH

I, the person bringing this complaint, do depose on
oath or affirmation and say that the facts set forth in
the toregon(?/complémt and attachments are true

lw’:c%‘;ect the be? of my knoy ledge and belief.
(56

dlure of PMakmg Complaint _)

RECEIVED

Nov 30 200 &
73

B?mmissi on Ethics
Y = f%

STATE OF FLORIDA
cOUNTY OF ___{044n 1R ook
Sworn to (or affirmed) and subscribed before me

this 29 T day of Novembes, 2011, by

LLHLCLU"H\L 51‘)(‘”-’\ >
(Name of Person Making Statement)
who is personally known to me or produced

identification FL bL. Type of identification
produced:

1y 320-D22~ 11 S l-o

“"-’1 AL v\:‘f'L\ \,’ i{,\’f‘ _&u‘

(Sig;ﬁl‘ure of Notary Public, State of Florida)

o, HYACINTH V WELSH
% Notary Public - State of Florlda
{ My Comm, Expires Feb 24, 2014
Sinl Lmowmmnmgﬁ"ﬁﬁ}c)
& Bonded Through National Notary Assn.

(Print, Tvpe. or



PALM BEACH COUNTY COMMISSION ON ETHICS

2633 Vista Parkway, West Palm Beach, Florida 33411
Hotline: 877-766-5920 or 561-233-0724

COMPLAINT FORM

1. Complainant (Person bring'mg Complaint) Add pages, if necessary.
Name: | Dorvg. ook

Address: l-x/lllmhg <O 4 HICy7
City: } It Peal h Zipp D415
Home #: Work #: Cell #: :”(; ’,' 2 —( p S

2. Respondent (Person against whom complaint is made) Add pages, if necessary.
Name: | rywn Yones
Address: KLIOD Forest Hil) DI

City:  West Ralm Prach Zip: 234)|3
Home #: Work #: M([-4G3 -~ p225  Cell#: ol (9, Np 3 S
Title/Office Held or Sought: V4 oy Cocnedim 4
3. IF KNOWN, CHECK THE BOX OR BOXES THAT APPLY
Allegation is against person in Allegation is about County:
County Government Whistleblower Retaliation

4. STATEMENT OF FACTS BASED ON YOUR PERSONAL KNOWLEDGE

In a separate attachment, please describe in detail the facts and actions that are the basis of your complaint, including
the dates when the actions occurred. Also attach any relevant documents as well as names and contact information of
persons who may be witnesses to the actions. [f known, indicate the section of the ordinance you believe is being
violated. For further instructions, see page 2 of this form.

5. OATH
I, the person bringing this complaint, do depose on STATE OF FLORIDA
oath or affirmationi and say that the et forth in COUNTY OF Priva Beacl,
the foregoing complamF jand ¥ chments are true Sworn to (or affirmed) and subscribed before me
£ Gy peet, AT et oy ot this 9™ dayof  [Nod 2011, by
X < 3
/ ' :)'\“ > RO DD ng Boolh .
Signaffire of Person Making Complaint (Natne of Perstn Melang Sedement)
e — who is personally known to me or produced
I RECEI VED identification-L I - Type of identification
produced: _ ‘
‘ W32p—-S22~77 5ul-0
NOV 30 201

I~
N o e
\p {T/’Utl C{mj/:x \/ WL AL
6 ] T :

HYACINTH V WELSH
%3 Motary Public - State of Florida

)

2 My Comm. Expires Feb 24, 2014

Commis

sinn on Ethics




PALM BEACH COUNTY COMMISSION ON ETHICS

2633 Vista Parkway, West Palm Beach, Florida 33411
Hotline: 877-766-5920 or 561-233-0724

COMPLAINT FORM

Name:

1. ComplainT]t (Person bringing Complaint) Add pages, if necessary.

QLD Yy et

Address: | 5/ 7 [\ by o] # H)C

City:  Wert i lon Peach Zip: 25415

Home #: Work #: Cell#: 5ip)-T23{pF A
2. Respondent (_Person against whom complaint is made) Add pages, if necessary.

Name: | 47y \WeA

Address: 8] 00 Foyest Hill Blvd.

City: West Palon Yrach Zip: 543

Home #: Work #: =4 pl. 493 -(p0Y | Cell #: 5, T327595

Title/Office Held or Sought: f\ac <4yt D\ recdnr Wader | hldhes

3. IF KNOWN, CHECK THE BOX OR BOXES THAT APPLY

[ Allegation is against person in
County Government

IE/AIIegatlon is about County:
Whistleblower Retaliation

4. STATEMENT OF FACTS BASED ON YOUR PERSONAL KNOWLEDGE

In a separate attachment, please describe in detail the facts and actions that are the basis of your complaint, including
the dates when the actions occurred. Also attach any relevant documents as well as names and contact information of
persons who may be witnesses to the actions. If known, indicate the section of the ordinance you believe is being

violated. For further instructions, see page 2 of this form.

5. OATH

I, the person bringing this complaint, do depose on
oath or aff' rmatlon and-say that the facts set forth in
the fi rcgo lamt and attachments are true

, to th t of my knowledge and belief.
( jL 3

‘S'{gnature of Person Making Complaint —

RECEIVED
NOV 30 2011 §‘7
G

Commissiqn on Ethics
by:

STATE OF FLORIDA

COUNTY OF __Falm Beaclh
Sworn to (or affirmed) and subscribed before me

this 29 ™M day of A%o J_ 2011, by
LaDonaa o oth ,

(Name of Person Making Statement)

who is personally knowntome  or produced
identification -/ )& Type of identification
produced

?)%g’-- 2_/_77-SUI-L)

W 74 V. Wodel

(Signaturg of Notary Public, State of Florida)
L

SR Rilse, HYACINTH V WELSH
> "a Notary Public - State of Florida
i 1

n, Expires Feb 24, 2014
(Print, Type, or S

e Bonded Through National Notary Assn.



November 17, 2011
To Whom It May Concern:

This letter is to report violations of the Ethics Ordinance Sections 2-443(a), Misuse of
public office or employment, and Anti-nepotism law.

On July 15, 2010, T was placed on Administrative Leave for 9 months from my position
as Procurement Specialist, at Palm Beach County Water Utilities Department
(PBCWUD) due to false allegations of misconduct created by my Supervisor, Dawn
Jones and later terminated on April 26, 2011. I reported the blatant nepotism to Paul
Beaudreau, Superintendent of the Water Utilities Construction Crew in late June of 2010.
After I had verbally told Mr. Beaudreau of the nepotism of Dawn Jones he brought the
official complaint to Deputy Director Brian Shields (PBCWUD) on July 8, 2010.

Ms. Jones violated the County’s Merit Rule 11 of nepotism by requesting and hiring her
daughter Natalie Dawn Jones to work for the department through a temp agency,
Fossett/DBA Express. Documents prove that Ms. Jones specifically requested her
daughter, Natalie, to provide temporary services within the Procurement Section where
she is the Supervisor. Ms. Dawn Jones issued the required Purchasing Document to
procure the services of her daughter; additionally she called the agency to make sure they
sent her directly to the department. I also reported to Mr. Beaudreau an occasion where 1
personally witnessed Natalie sleeping under her mother’s (Ms. Jones) desk during
business hours. I asked Dawn why Natalie was sleeping on the job and her reply was “she
was ill but needed the money so she could not stay home even though she was sick”.
With my own eyes, this is what I witnessed and was told by Ms. Jones while Natalie
looked up from under the desk. Additionally, Natalie was regularly allowed to do her
college homework using a county computer and on county time. When this was reported
to Mr. Shields, the next day Natalie was transferred from her mother’s supervision, in the
Procurement Section into the administration division. The proof attached will show
where Conrad Ailstock, Manager of Support Services (Ms. Jones’ supervisor), was
approving her timesheet when she first was assigned to work under her mother and then
Debra West, Director of Finance and Administration (Mr. Ailstock’s supervisor), later
approved the timesheet once Ms. Jones was informed of nepotism being reported to upper
management. Ms. Jones was very angry that the nepotism was reported and vowed to

some of the employees that she would get even with the people that caused her daughter
to be moved.

While on Administrative Leave for 9 months, the County never investigated any
complaints of the nepotism that was reported to the Human Resources Department and
the Inspector General’s Office. It appears that although County employees are
encouraged to report wrong doing it’s a total exercise in futility since it’s apparently
nobody’s responsibility to investigate them The initial nepotism complaint was done
~verbally in June, 2010, then again in writing on January 7, 2011, it was reported in my
statement to the Inspector General, again on February 1, 2011, and in my preterm
meeting on April 22, 2011 which was attended by County Administration, County



Attorney, Human Resources and Water Utilities Department representatives but it was
brushed under the rug and completely ignored, while my reputatlon has been ruined and
my name slandered throughout Palm Beach County.

During my preterm, | asked the status of the concerns [ had addressed to the Inspector
General regarding the nepotism of Ms Jones, and it was stated by Wayne Condry, Human
Resources Director, “whatever you (L.aDonna) raised with the inspector general that she
actually has jurisdiction over, if warranted, she is going to do a separate investigation and
at this point, I (Mr. Condry) don’t think we’re aware of the status of any of those things.”
I had never received any information about the complaint from the Inspector General
until July 21, 2011 that HR was responsible for issues concerning nepotism. My
complaint 1s that T addressed this issue of nepotism in my rebuttal statement and it was
read by all three (3) departments, PBCWUD, Human Resources and Inspector General
and no one seemed to address the complaint of a personal gain received by Ms. Jones and
her daughter, Natalie. Ilost my job because I reported the nepotism and it has been
ignored.

Not only has there not been any investigations of the nepotism violation nor punishment
all who condoned the violation but all of the three (3) employees (Ms. Jones, Mr.
Ailstock and Ms. West) who initiated the case against me, two of the employees have
been rewarded with promotions. Why should they receive an increase for an
investigation against myself in which they only heard from one side? Why has the
nepotism in which personal gain was received been ignored? Attached you will see the
documents proving Ms. Jones requested her daughter, Natalie to work for the department,
including creating a new budget line. Natalie has received funds totaling over $11000
(May 2007 — August 2010). In addition, Natalie was only hired during school breaks and
holidays. In the hiring of a family, there is a procedure and it must be approved by the
Human Resources Department but the process was completely circumvented with the
help of her supervisor, Mr. Ailstock, and his supervisor, Ms. West. These 3 employees
has retaliated and had me terminated due to the fact that I reported nepotism to Mr,
Beaudreau, They went to the extreme of having me and 2 other employees (Wendy Otano
and Mr. Beaudreau) stay home for 9 months until a deCISIOIl was reached for 2 women to
be terminated.

All of the charges against me are totally unfounded. Dawn Jones instructed all of my
procurement training since employed at Water Utilities. I processed documents exactly
as she instructed. Conrad Ailstock approved the orders and sent them to me to process
the orders. I requested permission to return to my office to get copies of documents that
would absolutely prove that all of the other Procurement Specialists within the section
also processed documents in the exact same manner. My request was denied. These
documents have since been acquired through a Public Records request and will be
produced in the future and will provide proof of my innocence.

Another complaint that I have is that I requested Mr. Condry, HR Director to consider
changing my rehire status from “No Rehire” to “Restricted Rehire” and he informed me
that had to wait until a year from my termination date. In researching other employees



that have been terminated, I came across an employee who was terminated and not
recommended for rehire by her supervisor. She requested a change in her status and it
was approved. Joan Meyers, Special Projects Coordinator (Parks & Recreation) was
terminated on June 3, 2010 for misconduct, taking prescription medication from the
workspace of a co-worker without permission or authorization. This is a violation of
Merit Rule 7.02(D) (27) reads, theft of property or equipment, regardless of value, owned
by the County, a co-worker or a member of the public.

Why was Ms. Meyers status changed to restricted by HR Director, Mr. Condry, even
though the records stated sufficient grounds for dismissal and as per her supervisor, “Not
recommended for rehire?” Seems as if it should have been a conflict of interest, due to
his personal knowledge and prior work history, Mr. Condry being her supervisor in 2002.
On June 30, 2010, Ms. Meyers sent a letter to Mr. Condry requesting a modification of
her rehire status. She even stated, “I understand that Merit Rules 5.03 (C) allows rehire
reviews request from one year...and that you do not want to set precedent by doing for
one employee what you are not prepared to do for all, and that she believes her request is
reasonable and not precedent setting.” Why was there favorable change made on her
status yet my request was denied? What type of information allowed Mr. Condry’s
decision to be favorable for her misconduct, being any different from my discharge of
misconduct? On August 11, 2010, Mr. Condry granted her status change effective
August 24, 2010, against what her previous supervisor recommended. On December 13,
2010, Ms. Meyers was later appointed to a position in Water Utilities as a Technical
Aide.

On June 19, 2011, I sent an email to Mr. Condry requesting him to consider a Rehire
status change to Restricted from Water Utilities. After not receiving a response, I sent a
2" email on July 11, 2011 in which he replied immediately apologizing for the delay in
responding to the first email 22 days earlier. His response stated, “Merit Rules (5.03)
allows him to reconsider the rehire status of a former employee after one year of
separation. You were terminated less than 3 months ago. I must advise you, however, that
those circumstances are not within my purview to consider in waiving the time period set
forth by the Merit Rules. I know you did not agree with the decision, but you were
terminated for misconduct by Water Utilities.”

On July 14, 2011, 1 then sent another email to Mr. Condry, asking “has there been any
employees who were terminated for misconduct and the time period was waived
regardless of the Merit Rules? The employees' status was a "no" rehire and was changed
to "restricted” rehire before their one year of separation within the county. Mr. Condry
replied on July 15, 2011, “Ms. Booth, We have changed the rehire status for former
employees in the past. Any changes that have occurred within a year of termination,
however, are typically done in settlement of arbitrations or appeals cases. In the past this
has included waiving the employee’s right to appeal the termination action. Erica Torres

from my office will supply you with a list of former employees designated as “no”
rehires.”



I went to speak with Ms. Torres, I checked records and it did not show any name of Ms.
Meyers was even on a terminated or rehire list. Ms. Meyers did not wait one (1) year nor
did she go through the appeals or arbitration, so why did Mr. Condry change her status to
restricted, nor is her name even on the rehire list that I received from Ms. Torres? A
glitch in the system, her name should have been included on the list as restricted. Mr.
Condry did not follow the same as what he did for Ms. Meyers, but due to his
relationship, he did not follow the Merit Rules as he stated in his response on July 15,
2011.

On October 20, 2011, supporting documents was addressed to the Inspector General’s
office (Sheryl Steckler) and to the Human Resources Department Director Mr. Condry
that shows I was wrongly terminated for falsification of documentation and that Ms.
Jones in my old department is doing the same as what I was terminated. Those
documents show that a document was created and Ms. Jones cancelled the document,
accusing them of processing invoices from contract that had expired. Why was Ms.
Jones allowed to falsify documents, the same as I and 2 other employees were sent home
under investigation? Why have Ms. Jones upper management allowing her to continue
her position even though she has falsified documentation?

Upper management has failed to do things correctly and ethically. Why was there any
consideration of only three employees out of the whole division to be reclassified? Mr.
Ailstock has had bad inventory for the last 3 years, so should he receive a job
reclassification? There are other employees that deserve a reclassification for a pay
increase, not by getting two people fired but by actually doing work. What a conspiracy
that upper management has allowed the three employees (Ms. Jones, Mr. Ailstock and
Ms. West) to violate policy procedures and rules without any punishment, who condoned
the allegations against myself, Ms. Otano and Mr. Beaudreau, and to receive more money
even though it should have been division wide and they are also falsifying
documentation. Proof is there but no one will admit when the employees who are making
$100,000 + are guilty everything is always ignored and covered up to get the especially
when they are in on allowing nepotism and theft to take place,

In getting these issues resolved, there needs to be an investigation that will first assure no
retaliation as to what I and Mr. Beaudreau experienced, as well as an outside company
that is fair and unbiased. To much has taken place throughout the department as well as
the County and if only the employees can trust that they are safe and not be threatened
that if they speak they will lose their job as most employees in Water Utilities were
informed during the 9 months investigation.

LaDonna Booth

561-723-6452
boothL 7 7@ vahoo.com
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Paim Beach County
Board of County
Commissioners
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Shelley Vana. Vice Chair
Paulette Burdick
Steven L. Abrams
Burt Aaronson
Jess ® Santamaria
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County Administrator

Robert Weisman

"An Squal Opporainity
Affirmanve Acrion Emplgrer”

Official Electronic Letterhead

Ms. Debra West
Water Utilities Department

Dear Ms. Wast:

Congratulations on the recent reclassification
of vyour position from Director, Finance &
Administration, pay grade EO04, to Assistant
Director, Water Utilities, pay grade E05, with a
new biweekly rate oFf $5,169.68. The

reclassification of your position was effective
on April 9, 2011.

Again, our congratulations and best wishes for

continued ~Success in your employment with Palm
Beach Codnty.

ndry, Director
Resources

WC/se

Copy: Employee File



http://www.pbcgov.com

PALWM BEACH COUNTY

HUMAN RESOURCES
PERSONNEL ACTION

PA#: 43319

Employee Data :

Name :

West, Debra M

Comments : **RETRQC 3 pay periods™™

ID: 5138

HR Effective Date : 04/09/2011

Status : Awaiting HR Approval

Action ; Reclass Org Hire Dt : 08/27/1984  Last Hire Dt ;: 08/27/1884 Payroll Chg. Dt: 05124/2017
FROM TO
Position Assighment:
Job Title : DIRECTOR FINANCE & Job Title : ASSISTANT DIRECTOR WATER
ADMINISTRATION UTILITIES
Department ; WUD - (05200) Department : WUD - (05200)
Division/Office : WUD F & A Director - () Divisien/Office : WUD F & A Director - ()
Pos PayRoll-ld : WUD Finance & Administration - Pos PayRolkId : WUD Finance & Administration -
satis - (05200) (05200)
Position # : 3248 { A WAllLY Position # : 3248 { AWl
F/DIU - .4001/720/1110 [100.000%] F/0/U : 4001/720/1110 [100.000%]
Emp Status: Active Emp Status : Active
Work Schedule : Full Time 40/10/4 Work Schedule : Full Time 40/10/4
Salary Line; 2 Qverlap : N Salary Line: 2 Overlap : N
Bargain Unit: NBU Hrs/Wk : 40.00 Bargain Unit : NBU Hra/Wk : 40.00
Hrs/Day @ 10.00 Days/Wk ; 4 Hrs/Day . 10.00 Days/Wk : 4
Non Parm : N Part Time : N Non Parm : N Part Time : N
PBIA Access: N Exempt ;Y PBIA Access : N Exempt: Y
FRS code : BCCHA FRS code : BCCHA
Work Lacation : WUD Central Region Operations Work Location - WUD Central Region Operations Center
Center
Work Group : WUD - (05200) Work Group : WUD - (05200)
Reporis To : Beaudet, Bevin A (3248) Reports To : Beaudet, Bevin A (3248)
Pay :
Pay Grade#: E04 Spec# . 09343 Pay Grade#: E0S Spec#: 08357
Old Rate: B81.544 BMW Rate : 4823.52 New Rate: B84.621 B/W Rate ; 5169.68
Total . §1.544 Total BAW:  49823.52 Total ;.  64.621 Total BAW :  5168.68
Annual Sal: 128,011.52 Annual Sal :134,411.88
(%)Change . 5.00

Routing Status ;
HR Initiated/Approved

Employee Name :
Watker, Nancy V(FISCAL SPECIALIST I3

Approval Daze :
51172011 11:20:04AM




Human Resources

100 Australian Avenue, Suite 300
West Paim Beach, FL 33406

www.pbcgov.com

Palm Beach County
Board of County
Commissioners

Karen T. Marcus, Chair
Shelley Vana. Vice Chair
Paulette Burdick
Steven L. Abrams
Burt Aaronson
Jess R. Santamaria

Priscilla A. Taylor

County Administrator

Robert Weisman

‘An Egual Opportunity
Affirmarive Action Emplover”

Official Electronic Letterhead

August 8, 2011

Ms. Dawnle Jones
Water Utilities

Dear Ms. Jones:

Congratulations on the recent reclassification
of your position from Fiscal Specialist III, pay
grade 25, to Procurement Coordinator, pay grade
30, with a new biweekly rate of $2,261.36. The

reclassification was effective on January 1,
ZG11.

Again, our congratulations and best wishes for
continued success in your employment with Palm

Beach Coui}gf/

Sincer p

Condry, Dire r
Resources

Copy: Employee File



http://www.pbcgov.com

PALM BEACH COUNTY
HUMAN RESOURCES
PERSONNEL ACTION PA #: 44D53

HR Effective Date : 01/01/20%1

Employee Data :

Name : Jones, Dawnie R 1D 2023 Status : Awaiting HR Approvai

Comments : "RETRO 14 (fourteen) Pay Periods™

Action : Reclass Org Hire Dt : 10/24/1988  Last Hire Dt : 10/24/1988 Payroll Chg. Dt: 07/186/2011
FROM

TO
Position Assignment:

Job Title : FISCAL SPECIALIST I Job Title : PROCUREMENT COORDINATOR

Depariment : WUD - (05200) Department : WUD - (05200)

Division/Office : WUD F & A Director - { ) Division/Office : WUD F & A Diractor - ()

Pos PayRoll-ld : WUD Finance & Administration - Pos PayRoli-Ild : WUD Finance & Administration -

Status : (05200) (05200
Position # : 7873 { Merit) Position # @ 7973 { Merit )
FMDJ : 4001/720/2310 [100.000%) DU : 4001/720/2310 [100.000%]

Emp Staius: Active Emp Status ; Active

Woark Schedule : Fuli Time 40/8/5 Work Schedule : Full Time 40/8/5

Salary Line: 2 Overlap : N

Salary Line: 2 Overlap: N

Bargain Unit: NBU Hrs/Wk ; 40.00 Bargain Unit : NBU Hrs/Wk : 40.00
Hrs/Day : 8.00 Days/\Wk : 5 Hrs/Day : 8.00 Days/Wk: 5
Nen Perm: N Part Time : N Non Perm : N Part Time : N
PBIA Access: N Exempt:Y PBIA Access: N Exempt: Y

FRS code . BCCHA FRS code : BCCHA

Work Location ; WUD Central Region Operations
Center

Work Group : Support Services - (05200)

Work Location | WUD Central Region Operations Center

Work Group : Suppoert Services - (05200)

Reporis To ! Allstock, Conrad E {4287) Reports To : Allstock, Conrad E {4287)
Pay :
Pay Grade#: 25 Spec# 00604 Pay Grade#: 30 Spec#: 00930
Old Rate: 258697 BMW Rate: 2055.78 New Rate: 28.267 B/W Rate : 2261.36
Total: 25687 Total BIW 205576 Total: 28,287 Total BIW:  2261.36
Annual Sal @ 5344876 Annual Sal: 58.795.36
{%)Change : 10.00
Routing Status : Employee Name : Approval Date :
HR initiated/Approved

Walker, Nancy V(FISCAL SPECIALIST i} Ti22/2011 12:00:05PM
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Office of Inspector General
‘Palm Beach County

Sheryt G. Steckler
Inspector General

July 21, 2011

Ms. LaDonna Booth
1822 Abbey Road #H107
West Palm Beach, FL 33415

RE: OIG#2011070013

Dear Ms. Booth:

Thank you for stopping by the Office of Inspector General (OIG) on July 14, 2011, regarding
your concerns that allegations of nepotism, misuse of county vehicle, and falsification of
timesheet were not addressed by the OIG after reporting them in your statement of interview
during the investigation that was conducted against yourself.

During a telephone conversation on June 20, 2011, you were informed that the original
investigation that was conducted focused around the allegations that initiated that investigation.
Any additional allegations would need to have been reported separately. Additionally, you were
informed that the issues concerning nepotism between Ms. Jones and her daughter would need
to be addressed with the Human Resources Department. Lastly, you were asked if you had any
supporting documentation concerning the allegation that Ms. Jones used the county vehicle for
personal use. You responded stating you did not have any supporting documentation, as Ms.
Jones verbally told you this information. As explained to you over the telephone, the OIG would
need to have some type of supporting documentation or evidence (such as other witnesses) to
support the aliegation in order to open an investigation.

Your correspondence will remain on file and in the event additional information is received it will

be reviewed to determine if OIG involvement is warranted at that time. If this office can be of -
assistance to you in the future, please do not hesitate to contact us.

Evangeilne Rg\

Intake Manager

P. O. Box 16568, West Palm Beach, FL 33416 Email: inspector@pbcgov.org
Office: 561-233-2350 Hotline: 877-283-7068 Fax: 361-233-2370

“Enhancing Public Trust in Public Government”




June 30, 2010 =

Wayne O. Condry, Director o
Palm Beach County, BOCC, Human Resources -
Airport Center Building # 1 e
100 Australian Avenue, Suite 300 5 RE
West Palm Beach, Florida, 33406 3

Dear Mr. Condry,

| request that you please review and modify my Rehire indicator on Personnel Action # 37938, from “N”
No rehire, to “R” Restricted rehire (no rehire in Parks & Recreation Department only).

I understand that M.R. 5.03 (C) allows rehire review requests after one year from the date of the action
and that you do not want to set precedent by doing for one employee what you are not prepared to do
for all. But, due to the unprecedented backlog of Personnel Appeals hearings that will not allow my
request for appeal of my termination for 9 to 12 months at earliest, | believe my request is reasonable
and not precedent setting.

Also, taking my 15 plus service years in three different departments and numerous Sections and
Divisions and unblemished public service record with Palm Beach County into consideration, including
the fact that | have never had a verbal or written counseling, reprimand, disciplinary action, or any other
adverse personnel action, ever, allows you some decision making leeway.

When searching for new employment, having a prospective employer informed that my previous
employer af 15 years fired me for misconduct and does not recommend me for rehire, limits my ability
to find employment, and | will not be afforded the opportunity to address the termination itself for an
unreasonable length of time, possibly even longer than the time | am allowed a rehire status review.

Please madify my rehire status to Restricted rehire at least until my appeal can be heard. Thank you for
your favarable consideration of this request.

Sincerely,

oan\ L. Meyers

3708 24" Court North
LoxaHatchee, Florida 33470
(561) 790-5811



Wayne Condry O.

jf?t\\a;’l \g} At

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

Ms. Meyers:

Chavge et <l

Wayne Condry O.

Wednesday, August 11, 2010 9.33 AM

'Joan Meyers'

RE: Request for Rehire Status Review Follow Up

As | advised you yesterday, | have made my decision regarding changing your rehire status with Palm Beach County. |
have considered all the points you raised in your previous correspondence. | have also considered the fact that you are
requesting me to make an exception to established Merit Rules and Regulations. [ have tried to be objective and unbiased
is this matter as well and not allow my personal knowledge and/or opinion of you to impact my decision making. All
these matters being equal, I have decided to change your rehire status from “no” to “restricted, not in the Parks and
Recreation Department”. This correspondence serves as my official notice to you and official documentation for the

record of this change.

Wayne Condry, Director

Human Resources Department
Palm Beach County BOCC

100 Australian Avenue, Ste. 300
West Palm Beach, FL 33406

Ph# (561) 616-6857

Fax (561) 656-7464

From: Joan Meyers [mailto:jimeyers1@hotmail.com]
Sent: Tuesday, August 10, 2010 S:48 AM

To: Wayne Condry O.

Subject: RE: Request for Rehire Status Review Follow Up

Thank you.

From: WCondry@pbcgov.org

To: jimeyersl@hotmail.com

Date: Tue, 10 Aug 2010 07:22:24 -0400
Subject: RE: Request for Rehire Status Review Follow Up

Hello Joan,

I finished my review of all the circumstances involved in your request Friday. I will be issuing something out
to you either today or tomorrow. I apologize for the delay but I wanted to gather as much information as I
could before rendering a decision. :


mailto:jlmeyersl@hotmail.com
mailto:WCondry@pbcgov.org
mailto:jlmeyersl@hotmail.com
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Human Resources

100 Australian Avenue, Suite 300
West Palm Beach, FL 33406

www.pbcgov.com

Paim Beach County
Board of County
Commissioners

Karen T. Marcus, Chair
Sheliey Vana, Vice Chair
Paulerre Burdick
Steven L.‘Abraﬁms
Burt Aaronson
Jess R. Santamaria

Priscilla A. Taylor

County Administrator

Roberr Weisman

“in Egual Opporcuaity
LYFEINAOVE FlCGOTT Emplayer

@ prnted on recycled paper

January 14, 2011

Joan L. Meyers
13706 24th Court North
Loxahatchee, FL 33470

Dear Ms. Meyers:

This letter confirms your appointment effective December 13, 2010, to
the position of Technical Aide in the Water Utilities Department, pay
grade 19, with a starting salary of $15.275 per hour.

This is a full-time permanent position covered under our Merit System.
A permanent position is one.that will continue for an indefinite period of
time, depending on budgetary or other factors. All appointments to
positions in the Merit Service are subject to a one year probationary
period, during which time your performance will be monitored. To
attain permanent status, you must meet satisfactory standards for your

position.

We hope you enjoy

r employment with Palm Beach County.
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Requisition Type:

Master Agreement: 07025a Work Oder:

Confirming Order: No CIP Number:
Requisition Number: 17128 Advantange ID: DO - 720- 12080300007200000865
Date: 12/04/2009 Submitted By:  DJones
Buyer: jlsmith Delivery Location and Code: 7221 CROC Warehouse
Requested By: Dawnie Jones Delivery Date: 12/18/2009

Vendor Code and Name: vc0000010024 FOSSETT/DBA EXPRESS

Vendor Contact Information

BARBARA FOSSETT
561) 471-8285

Address:

TOTAL COST? $2160:00° 7 "

Requisition Description: TEMPORARY PERSONEL FOR ADMINISTRATION

Comments:
Reqg. # Daie User Comment
17126 12/08/2009 JLSmith ON HOLD TILL BUDGET LINE IS CREATED

Accounting Data

——

Reg.# Acct Line # Acct Fund Acct Dept Acct Unit Acct_Object Acct Line %
17126 i 4001 720 1110 3404
“~Commodity List
| Req.# Acctline# Unit Unit Cost  Qty Commodity Code Commodity Description ]
17126 1 Each 13.50 160 TEMP(NATALIE JONES) BEGINNING
; 12/15/08-01/08/09
Manufacturing Information:
Person who Requisition_Status Requisition
Reguisition Record  Date and Time Processed the Req. Changed To Forwarded To:
17126 12/4/2009 11:22:34AM DJones Submit cailstock
17126 12/4/2009 11:26:27AM cailstock Submit JLSmith
17126 12/8/2009 10:43:20AM JLSmith Hold JLSmith
17126 12/10/2009 2:44:32PM JLSmith Advantage Complete

Page 1 of 1




Page 1 of 6

Delivery Order(DO) Dept: 720 1D: 08220700007200004127 Ver.: 1 Function: New Phase: Final’

|~ | Modified by vgreen , 07/03/2007

l Commodity No. of Lines: 1 Line: 1 Commodity: 96268 Open Amount: E.,J
F3-O6—time-Amednts T 10555

\ Line ‘ Commodity CL Description

Line Amount

Open Amount

Closed Amount | Modified

1 96269 Receptionist ||

Persannel Services, Temporary,

$4,105.60

$0.00

$4,105.60 false

From 1 to 1 Total: 1

First Previous Next

Last

Go to lit

Tab View l
£

= General Information

CL
Description:

Personnel Services, Temporary,
Receptionist |

Warehouse:

Commodity: 96289

Stock Item
Suffix:

Personnel Services,
Temporary

Supplier Part
Number: E]
Line Type: -«
Quantity: 320.00000

Unit: HR

Unit Price: $12.83

Discounted
Unit Price:

$12.83

List Price: $0.00

Contract
Amount:

$0.00

Service From:
Service To:

Accounting
Profile:

Accounting
Template:

Fixed Asset: [~
Lock Order Specs: [

Lock Catalog List
Price:

Allow Promotional
Pricing:

-

Vendor Preference
Level:

99

Inactive Line:

-

Commodity Specs:

Extended
Description:

TEMP HELP
NATALIE JONES

CONTACT ERICA TORRES
561-493-6070

Non-Reserved $0.00
Funding Open
Amount Tofal:

ltem Sub Total: $4,105.60
Tax Amount: $0.00

Line Amount: $4,105.50

Total Acctg Amt: $4,105.60

Closed Amount: $4,105.60




Page | of 4

Defivery Order(DO) Dept: 720 |D: 06220700007200004127 Ver.: 1 Function: New Phase: Final
-~ | Modified by vgresn , 07/03/2007
{ Header = ‘
Tab View
= General Information
Document Name: PCard ID: i’:
TEMP HELP a2
NATALIE JONES i | PCard Exp:
Record Date: (7/03/2007 @ Accounting Profile: @
Budget FY: 2007 Procurement Folder: 283788
Fiscal Year: 2007 Procurement Type: Delivery Order
Peried: 10 Procurement Type ID: 2 E
Document Cited Authority: A
Description: b —
FOR: ERICA TORRES Confirmation Order: [
Blanket Agreement: [
Actual Amount: $4,105.60 =
Default Form: ﬁfi
Closed Amount: $4,105.60
Last Print Date:
Closed Date: 10/26/2007 L
Total of Header 0
Open Amount: $0.00 Attachments:
Total of All O
Attachments:

= Reference




Allow Partial
Receipts:

Yes

Agreement
Code:

CMA
Agreement Dept: 580
Agreement I1D:
07025

Agreement 1

Vendor Line:
2

Hemead

Internal Award
Number:

Internal Award

Date:
B

rdge £ UL 4

E racgrng NL![TIEQI‘:

Replaces Award Doc
Code:

Replaces Award Doc
Dept Code:

Replaces Award ID:

Replaced By Award
Doc Code:

Replaced By Award
Doc Dept:

Replaced By Award
ID:

Base Agreement ID:

Agreement Period:

Referenced $3,990.13
Amount;

Referenced $0.00

Liquidated:
Requestor Issuer Buyer
Issuer IDt jmmeeker ‘i.]‘ Buyer Team:
Jennifer M. Meeker Buyer: tnunn
561-493-6239 Tiffany Nunn
jmmeeker@pbcwater.com 561-616-6804
Requestor ID: caijlstoc @ tnunn@co.palm-beach.fl.us

Name: Conrad Ailstock

Phone Number: 551-433-6234

Email: cailstock@pbewater.com

Requesting Dept: ﬁ

Award Officer Name:

Award Officer Phone
Number:

Award Officer Phone
Extension:

Award Officer Email:

Modification

Track Changes: [~

Change Order g
Number:

Modified: false

Reason for
Modification:



mailto:cailstock@pbcvtrater.com
mailto:tnunn@co.palm-beach.fl.us

Page 1 of 6

Dept: 720 ID: 05061000007200002562 Ver.: 5 Function: Modification

Delivery Order(DO) Phase: Final

’ 'l Modified by jlsmith , 08/16/2010

L Commodity No. of Lines: 1 Line: 1 Commodity: 96269 Open Amount: =
3U0.U0  Line Amount: $5,UT5.25

Line Amount | Open Amount | Glosed Amount { Modified

’ Line ‘ Commodity CL Description
. oanma  Personnel Services, Temporary, 501525 t
: H6368 Word Processor Operator L $0.00 99,015 R

Fram 1 to 1 Total: 1 First Previous Next Last .
Goto li

Tab‘/miew l
a3

== General Information
CL Fixed Asset: [~
Description:

Personnel Services, Temporary, ' e i ol

Word Processor Oparator ' Lock Catalog List
Warehouse: @ ‘ o

- Allow Promotional [~
Commodity: gg259 Eﬁ} Pricing:
Stock ltem Vendor Preference? g9
Suffix: s
Personnel Services, Incive-Lina: [
.
SRS Commodity Specs:
Supplier Part
Number: ——
hix
Line Type: ' - . Extended
‘ Description:
Quantity: 371.50000
Unit: HR Yy TEMPORARY PERSONNEL ADMINISTRATION 058/10/10 -
i) 08/20/10 - NATALIE JONES
Unit Price: $13.50
Discounted 31350
Unit Price: Non-Reserved $0.00
List Price: $0.00 iﬁ:&:i’ %’EF
Contract 50,00 Item Sub Total: $5,015.25
Amount:

T - @ Tax Amount: $0.00
Saiites Tas Line Amount: $5,015.25
Ageounting Y Total Acctg Amt: $5,015.25

Profile: e
Closed Amount: $5015,25




Delivery Order(DQ)

- l Modified by jlsmith . 08/16/2010

I Header

Page | of 4

Dept: 720 ID: 05061000007200002562 Ver.: 5 Function: Modification

Phase: Final

p==  General Information

Document Name:
DAWN JONES

Record Date: 08/16/2010

Budget FY: 2010
Fiscal Year: 2010
Period: 11

Document
Description:

Actual Amount: $5,015.25
Closed Amount: $5,015.25
Closed Date: 08/26/2010

Open Amount; $0.00

PCard ID: ﬁ]
PCard Exp:
@ Accounfing Profile: ‘ﬁ

Procurement Folder: 495078

Procurement Type: Delivery Order

Procurement Type ID:
Cited Authority:
Confirmation Order:

Blanket Agreement:

Default Form:

Last Print Date:

2
-
d
08/16/2010

Total of Header 0

Attachments

Total of Al
Attachments

I0

= Reference




Page 2 of 4

Allow Partial

Receipts:
Yes
Agreement
Code:
CMA

Agreement Dept: ggp
Agreement ID:

07025A

Agreement 1

Vendor Line:
2

Maead

Internal Award
Number:

Internal Award

Date:

Tracking Mumber:

Replaces Award Doc
Code:

Replaces Award Doc
Dept Code:

Replaces Award ID:

Replaced By Award
Doc Code:

Replaced By Award
Doc Dept:

Replaced By Award
ID:

Base Agreement ID: CMA 680 6801
07025A

Agreement Period: 0
Referenced $5,015.25
Amount:

Referenced $0.00
Liquidated:

Reguestor Issuer Buyer

Issuer ID: jlsmith

Janeat L. Smith

561-453-6229

&

Buyer:

jlsmith@pbcwater.com

Buyer Team:

kmonnett
Kristen Monnett

561-616-6824

Track Changes: [

Change Order 4
Number:

Modified: true

Reason for

Requestor ID: djones kmonnett@pbcgov.com

Name! Dawn Jorks Award Officer Name:
Phone Number: 561-493-6235 s Ofﬁc:'ngs:i
Email: djones@pbecwater.com Award Officer Phone
- Extension:

Requesting Dept: 720 E
Award Officer Email:

Maodification



mailto:ilsmith@pbcwater.com
mailto:kmonnett@pbcgov.Gom
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Requisition Type: DO - Deliver Order - Master Agreement

Master Agreement: CMA 680 07025A Work Order: .

oo Confirming Order: ‘ CiP Number: Peirm Basch County
Requisition Number: 20946 Advantange ID: Do R0 0506 /0~RA5%A 7;%
Date: 05/06/2010 Submitted By: enieves
Buyer: enieves ; Delivery Location and Code: 7221 CROC Warehouse
Requested By: Delivery Date:  05/20/2010
Vendor Code and Name: VC0000010024 FOSSETT ENTERPRISES

Address: 2240 Palm Beach Lakes Bivd, Suite 250 Vandortantact Informtion
: . barb.Fossett@expresspros.co
West Palm Beach FL  33409- (561) 471-8285

Reqmsmon Description: TEMP WORD PROCESSOR JR -

Comments:
Req. # Date User Comment
20946  05/06/2010 enieves barb.Fossett@expresspros.com

Accounting Data

' Req. # Acct Line # Acct Fund Acct Dept Acct_Unit Acct_Object Acct_Line_%
- 20946 4,001 720 1110 3404

e hmuﬁfﬁwﬂiﬁﬁ
i -fut A O G TR T

0046 R g | NATIEJONES 324 8/20

Manufacturing Information:

; _ Person who Reguisiti atu Requisition
Requisition Record Date and Time Processed the Reg, Changed To Forwarded To:
20946 5/6/2010 3:33:51PM enieves Submit cailstock
20946 5/7/2010 8:02:00AM cailstock Submit enieves
20946 5/7/2010 9:39:53AM enieves Submit JLSmith
JLSen Page 1 of 1



mailto:Fossett@expresspros.co
mailto:barb.Fossett@expresspros.com

EMF

Palm Beach County
Payroll related services, please pay from this invoice. Invoice Date 5/19/2010 Page: 1 of 1
1283-226744/water Account # S Invoice Number 98510453-8
= M i S s ST o e e e e s s — o)
item summary
Palm Beach County
water - Water Utilities Div. Palm Beach County Department -
PWU!L - Word Processing operator-120809 72 865
Purchase Order#: DO 05061000007200002562
Jones, Natalie Dawn
5/16/2010 Regular Time 40.00 hours @ $13.50 per hour $§540.00
o5
[ W) [l rﬂ
o 6 .-
Sl o sir
e Y -
’ o o~ 8F e
) 2= i W ine Invoice Total $540.00
- = = O
T s =2
& = =] Please call (561) 471-8285 for questions regarding your account
(ﬂ s

Express offers total cllent care, professional search, HR services and employment solutions at all levels

Account Number VKNS

Invoice Number 98510453-8
5/19/2010

E,.press
EMPLOYMENT PROFESSIONALS Amount Due - $540.00

Due Date 5/29/2010
Please make check payable to Express Gervices, Ioc

POF

Lallinladediallial bdbaa sl sl L H ol

Palm Beach County
8100 Forest Hill Blvd.
Express Services, Inc.

West Palm Beach, FL. 33413
-P.O. Box 281533
At.lanta, GA 30384-1533

Please return this porlion with your payment I|r”r“u|||”||u||||ui|u”|'|’ln”m”n“ml

oonooooo0e2k?uy 0oasy0ao0

00aoooo9451045348
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E)PI 2SS

ﬁl’mﬂﬂ' PROFESSIONALS

e

Payroll related services, please pay from this invoice
1283-226744 /water Accouat #

i

“ Palm Beach County

Palm Beach County

water - Water Utilities Div. Palm Beach County Dcpamnem

Invoice Date

5/26/2010 Page: 1
Invoice Number
e e R I e e

98529518-7

of 1

EMF

R
_ item summary
PWUi - Word Processing operator- 120809 72 865
Purchase Order#: DO 05061000007200002562
Jones, Natalic Dawn
5/23/2010 Regular Time 39.50 hours @ $13.50 per hour $533.25
=]
=
— Sim
.Y "Ju-
L3 e
O -3F,
ol T OESH
> & 5oz
ul -+ oz
S
ij = = Invoice Total $533.25
,m e %;’;D
2 2%
= %glcase call {561) 471-8285 for questions regarding your account
Express offers total client care, professional search, HR services and employment solutions at all levels 1t
‘ POF
Account Number (IS
Invoice Number 98529518-7
pr ess Invoice Date §/26/2010
LOYMENT PROFESSIONALS Amount Due $533.25
Due Date 6/05/2010
Pleams make check payable to Express Services, Inc

||ll|1|lllN[liilllitli"l[‘lll!lllllilli'iillllfll‘
Palm Beach County

8100 Forest Hill Blvd.
West Palm Beach, FL. 33413

Please return this portion with your payrment

oooopoo9s85295L187

Express Services, Inc
P.O. Box 281533
Atlanta, GA 30384-1533

llllIl!llllll“lil‘lll!"llfllllll!llll[II!" “llll

00000000022674Y ooOs53325
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EMF

Palm Beach County

Payroll related services, please pay from this invoice,
1283-226744/water Account # NS

Palm Beach County _
water - Water Utilities Div, Palm Beach County Department

PWUL - Word Processing operator- 120809 72 865
Purchase Order#: DO 05061000007200002562

Jones, Natalie Dawn
5/30/2010 Regular "I'ime 24.00 hours @ $13.50 per hour

o e

o D

—t ;"35;

. Y 53

f:: T i
L e -3z
~ ins-T N
= = 5505
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=" L”C_,:

e e

= 53
5

lnvoice Date 6/02/2010 Page: 1 of 1

_lnvoice Number 98548933-5
P oz e
item summary

$324.00

Invoice Total 5324.00

Please call (561) 471-82835 for questions regarding your account

Express offers total client care, professional search, HR services and employment solutions at all levels,

EXbPress

EMPLOYMENT PROFESSIONALS

Feellonbloshlondl Dol Loneb Lot hineblaaan Bl

Palm Beach County
8100 Forest Hill Blvd.
West Palm Beach, FL. 33413

Please return this portion with pour payment

0000000985489335

iy

Account Number SRS
Invoice Number 98548933-5

Invoice Date 6/02/2010
Amount Due $£324.00
Pue Date 671272010

Please make check payabie tg Expresé Services, Inc.

Express Services, lne.
P.O. Box 281533
Atlanta, GA 30384-1533

Ill"I“lllll“'ll”l”[IlllI;”lll!lll“lll“l”lII[

00goa0coone2k 74y 00032400
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EXPress

Palm Beach County EMF
Payroll related services, please pay from this invoice. ' Iavoice Date 6/09/2010 Page: 1 of 1
1283-226744 water Account # Invoice Number 08566996-9
e N :
item summary
Palm Beach County :
water - Water Utilities Div. Palm Beach County Department
PWU1 - Word Processing operator- 120809 72 865
Purchase Orderg: DO 05061000007200002562
Jones, Natalie Dawn
6/06/2010 Regular Time 24.00 hours @ $13.50 per hour $324.00
/
-G
(Vo IR
© im
e o f .58
o
> e 580
e e
Lt = ot
O = =£9=
TIR e
0 B
= g
g =%
mg
Invoice Total $324.00
Please call (561) 471-8285 for questions regarding your account
Express offers total client care, professional searcﬁ, HR services and employment solutions at all levels. 18
POF

Account Number

Invoice Number 98566996-9

E<Press favoce Dase~ §o(2010
P Amount Due $324.00

EMPLOYMENT PROFESSIONALS
Due Date 6/19/2010

Please make chack payable to Express.Sarvices, Inc.

Iltl'lllllll’llllll',IIIII"llllIIIIEIIII‘[IIIII'III

Palm Beach County
8100 Forest Hill Blvd.

West Palm Beach, FL. 33413 Express Services, Inc.
P.O. Box 281533

Atlanta, GA 30384-1533

Please return IhLi‘pOﬂfOﬂ withyow*payment 'H”l!'llﬂl“llrlllllfl‘lIl"illllll”lil”l“Illl

00000009856699kL9 gooooooco2ak 7yl 0oo03z2400
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Palm Beach County EMF
Payroll related services, please pay from this invoice. Invoice Date 6/16/2010 Page: 1 of
1283226744 /water Account # CRREEE Invoice Number 98589705-7

item summary
Palm Beach County
water - Water Utilities Div. Palm Beach Couaty Department
PWU1 - Word Processing operator- 120809 72 865
Purchasc Orderft: DO 05061000007200002562
Jones, Natalie Dawn
6/13/2010 Regular Time 38.00 hours @ $13.50 per hour §513.00
oo
=T
~
o=
bz Bl
vy O ad
el E5 29
o ) O
-
& e
- Invoice Total # $513.00
Please call (561) 471-8285 for questions regarding your account

Express offers total client care, professional search, HR services and employment solutions at all levels

; 19
POF

Account Number SHENB

E v ress : Invoice Number 98589705-7
. [avoice Date 6/16/2010
FLOYMENT PROFESSIONALS Amount Due $513.00
Due Date 6/26/2010
Pleaps make check payable to Expresa Services

. Ime

i
Palm Beach County

8100 Forest Hill Blvd.

West Palm Beach, FL. 33413

Express Services, Inc.
P.O. Box 281533
Atlanta, GA 30384-1533
Please return this porliorf with your payment

'l|”rli||r||”l'|a|li'uim”|ln]m“m“.uml

0000DD0385897057

00cooooog2ek?4y 00051300
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Palm Beach County EMF
| Payroll related services, please pay from this lnvolce. Invoice Date 6/23/2010 Page: 1 of 1
1283-226744 water Account # NS Invoice Number 98611444-5
item summary
Palm Beach County
water - Water Utilities Div. Palm Beach County Department
PWU1 - Word Processing operator-126809 72 865
Purchase Orderf: DO 05061000007200002562
Jones, Natslie Dawn
6/20/2010 Regular Time 33.00 hours @ $13.50 per hour §445.50
Invoice Total $445.50
Please call (561) 471-8285 for questions regarding your account
Express offers total client care, professional search, HR services and employment solutions at all levels. u

PO

- y . Account Number NP
Eﬁpress : Invoice Number 98611444-5
{nvoice Date 612312010
EFMPLOYMENT PROFESSIONALS Amount Due £445.50
Due Date 7/03/2010

Please make chack payable to Express Services, Inc.

lll"|llltlillllllll’lltlll'llll!ll|llllll]l|llllll[

Palm Beach County

8100 Forest Hill Bivd.

West Palm Beach, FL. 33413 ) Express Services, Inc.
P.0. Box 281533
Atlanta, GA 30384-1533

Please retton thispartion Wilhyaurpaymem fn|||”mn”||||||:Iu]m“i[tli_u”m”ll|m|
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. Payroll related services, please pay from this invoice.
1283- 226744 water Account # (NEREN

Palm Beach County
water - Water Utilities Div. Palm Beach County Department

PWU1 - Word Processing operator- 120809 72 865
Purchase Orderf#: DO 05061000007200002562

Jones, Nataiie Dawn
6/27/2010 Regular ‘fime 16.00 hours @ $13.50 per hour

ke
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RECEIVED
00JUL-9 A 9
F
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EXPress

IPLOYMENT PROFESSIONALS

llllIlll"lliltilll”lllll”“l“l""lIl"]!"”lll

Palm Beach County
8100 Forest Hill Blvd.
West Palm Beach, FL 33413

Please return this portion with your payment

00D000098L32323k

Palm Beach County

Invoice Date 6/30/2010 Page: 1
Invoice Number 98632323-6

$216.00

$216.00

Invoice Total

pn nf
&3 Please call (561) 471-8285 for questions regarding your account

Express offers total client care, professional search, HR services and employment sohutions at all levels.

Account Number  (EiEENENGE

Invoice Number 98632323-6

Invoice Date 6/30/2010
Amount Pue $216.00
Due Date 7/10/2010

Please make check payable to Express Services,

Express. Services, [nc.
P.O. Box 281533
Atlagta, GA 30384-1533
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item summary
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Palm Beach County EMF
Payroll related services, please pay from this involce, Invoice Date | 7/07/2010 Page: 1 of 1
1283-226744 water Account # Invoice Number 98649802-0
e T R R R RS
: item summary
Palm Beach County
water - Water Utilities Div. Palm Beach County Department
PWUI1 - Word Processing operator-120809 72 865
Purchase Orderg: DO 05061000007200002562
Jones, Natalie Dawn
7/04/2010 Regular Time 40,00 hours @ $13.50 per hour $540.00
LD
w29
& G
o & OO
= ok
=
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el =5 =Zo v
il S Invoice Total $540.00
= =5
= f;;c
Please call (561) 471-8285 for questions regarding your account

Express offers total client care, professional search, HR services and employment solutions at all levels.

Account Number il
E press Invoice Number  98649802-0

Invoice Date 7/07/2010
amsm PROFESSIONALS Amount Due $540.00
Due Date 7/17/2010

Pleass make check payable to Express Services, Inc.

ilIIIIH”Hllll‘H“{!“t“”l“l””iIl“fl“”lll
Palm Beach County
8100 Forest Hill Bivd.

West Palm Beach, FL. 33413 Express Services, Inc.

P.Q. Box 281533
Atlanta, GA 130384-1533
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EMF

EEPTCSS

Palm Beach County

; Invoice Date 7/14f2010 Page: 1T of 1
98671134-9

summary

Invoice Number
T
item

Payroll related services, please pay from this invoice.
1283-226744 [water Account
Palm Beach County
water - Water Utilities Div. Palm Beach County Department
PWU1 - Word Processing operator-120809 72 865
Purchase Orderf: DO 05061000007200002562

Jones, Natalie Dawn
7/112010 Regular Time 21.00 hours @ $13.50 per hour

$283.50

IVED

Reeg

L)
$283.50

Invoice Total

Please call (561) 471-8285 for questions regarding your account
il

Express offers total client care, professional search, HR services and employment solutions at all levels.

Account Number RS
Invoice Number 98671134-9
7/14/2010

Invoice Date
Amount Due $283.50
7/24;2010

Due Date
Flease make check payabls to Express Services, Inc.

EXpress

ill!rllllllllllIIHI"H”I”IIl””l”lll“l'll”ll‘
Palm Beach County
8100 Forest Hill Blvd.
West Palm Beach, FL 33413  Express Services, Inc.
P.O. Box 281533
' Atlanta, GA 30384-1533
I”l'lil“lll”l!ll[llllllllllllIlflll“l!l”l”lll'
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Please return this portion with your payment
000000098L711349 _ Jooooupooeeb?44y
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P. 1
t % % Cuoaunication Reselt Report { Jul. 14, 2010 10:54MM ) = x x
1) Palm Beach CountB
2} Water Utidities Department
Date/Time: Jul, 14 2010 10:54AM
File : Page
No. Mode Destination Pg(s) Result Not Sent
(834 Memory TX 94715927 P. 1 0K

r error

E. :;: Hang up or line fail E. 2) Busy
E. 3) No answer 2 E. 4) No facsimile connection
E. 5) Exceeded max. E-mail size
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e ‘ Palm Beach County EMF
Payroll related services, please pay from this invoice. Invoice Date 7/21/2010 Page: 1 of 1
_ 1283-226744/vwater Account # Invoice Number 98686844-6
T R o ey e S
_ item summary
Palm Beach County
water - Water Utilities Div, Palm Beach County Department
PWUl - Word Processing operator-120809 72 865
Purchase Order#: DO 0506]1000007200002562 .
Jones, Natalie Dawn
7/18/2010 Regular Time 16.00 hours @ $13.50 per hour $216.00
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Invoice Total §216.00
Please call (561) 471-8285 for questions regarding your account
Express offers total client care, professional search, HR services and employment solutions at all levels. 1e

Account Number  EEES-
Invoice Number 98686844-6

/\pr ess Invoice Date 7/21/2010
EMPLOYMENT PROFESSIONALS . Amount Due $216.00
Due Date 7/31/2010

Please mske check payable to Express Servicas, Inc.

Ill']IIIllllll"lll‘llllilllllI'IIIllllll!Illll'Illl

Palm Beach County

8100 Forest Hill Blvd.

West Palm Beach, FL 33413 I Express Services, Inc.
P.O. Box 281533

Atlanta, GA 30384-1533
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CRAMTESS

—
Palm Beach County EMF
Payroll related services, please pay from this invoice. Invoice Date 7/28/2010 Page: 1 of 1
1283-2267T44[water Account # NN Invoice Number 98709341-6
T e T o R o R T S s o S SR
item summary
Palm Beach County
water - Water Utilities Div. Palm Beach County Department
PWUL - Word Processing operator-120809 72 865
Purchase Orderg#: DO 05061000007200002562
Jones, Natalie Dawn
7/25/2010 Regular Time 40.00 hours @ $13.50 per hour $540.00
= =5
w mﬁ
o & of
> = 500
— o
= l&j ‘:, CI}:::tCC
i O ™ CL;LJE
¢ o = 5 e
=D c:n: el S i
o~ ﬁ% Inveice Total $540.00
Please call (561) 471-8285 for questions regarding your account
Express offers total client care, professional search, HR services and employment sohations at all levels. ’

Account Number NN

*
E\/ ress‘" : Invoicc Number  98709341-6
: I.nvoic_:e Date 7/28/2010
EMPLOYMENT PROFESSIONALS Amount Due $540.00
\ : Due Date 8/07/2010

Please make check payable to Express Services, Inc.

Illl’llll'llilIllll'l|I!IIIl!lI']Ilillllll'llll'llll

Palm Beach County

8100 Forest Hill Blvd. |

West Palm Beach, FL 33413 Express Services, Inc.
P.O. Box 281533
Atlanta, GA 30384-1533

Please return this portion withyawpaymem Lodh BB idona ol il

0000000987093416 0C000000D22L74Y4 00054000
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Palm Beach County

EMF
Payroll related services, please pay from this invoice. Invoice Date 8/04/2010 Page: 1 of 1}
1283-226744/water Account Invoice Number 98732970-3
T e smm—— e
iterm summary
Palm Beach County
water - Water Utilities Div. Palm Beach County Department
PWUI - Word Processing operator- 120809 72 865
Purchase Orderf: DO 05061000007200002562
Jones, Natalie Dawn
8/01/2010 Regular Time 40.00 hours @ $13.50 per hour $540.00
wi _

o
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= ;
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i e
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=c o
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o O

Invoice Total - $540.00

Please call (561) 471-8285 for questions regarding your account

18

Express offers total client care, professional search, HR services and employment solutions at all levels.

2.4
' y . Account Number ol
press Invoice Number  98732970-3
ﬁ Invoice Date 8/04/2010
EMPLOYMENT PROFESSIONALS Amount Due $540.00
Due Date 8/14/2010
?leape maks cheack payable to Express Sarvices, Inc,
'ililili‘iiI‘Illill‘lll1lli|lllIilll}lllll'llll!i||l
Palm Beach County

8100 Forest Hill Blvd.

West Palm Beach, FL 33413 Express Services, Inc.
P.O. Box 281533
Atlanta, GA 30384-1533

Please return this portion with your payment atfilleendbd vt hbved Wb i B hiad

googoogsav3izZava3

- gopooogoo2es?uy gogsyo00




Date:_ 04/04/02

Employee: JOAN MEYERS Title: _SENIOR SECRETARY

PALM BEACH COUNTY
PERFORMANCE REVIEW

(Non-Bargaining Unit Employees)

ssn:_ M Date of Hire:___10/16/94

Supervisor: __WAYNE CONDRY__ Title: ASST. DIRECTOR

Department/Division: EMPLOYEE RELATIONS & PERSONNEL

Purpose of Rating: New Employee Probation _X_ Annual Special

___Promotion Probation

Form Revised: 11/7/00




Per. .rmance Appraisal Summary . .ieet

To calculate employee's performance rating, add up the numericalscore received for each performance factor and divide
the total score by the number of factors rated.

L (A) Total Score* __ 33 + (B) number of factors rated __ 10 =(C) 3.3 rating.

*As an option, each factor may be weighted according to its relative importance to an employee's job functions
. Weights for each section should be filled in and discussed with employees before each performance period
begins. If weights are not discussed with the employee at least six months before the performance review date,
this option shall not be used.

II. Check one of the following, based on the rating indicated in Section 1.C, above:

X Total scoreis 2.2 or above. Permanent employees are eligible for Merit. Scores of 2.0 and 2.1 are
not eligible for Merit.

Scoreis below 2.0. A Performance Improvement Plan is required for permanent employees.
The employee will be placed on three months’ probation. Probationary employees may be terminated.

Score is below 2.0 following three months’ probation, on a Performance Improvement Plan. A
recomunendation for termination must be made or probation extended until

%

1IL Please check one: The employee and supervisorare ( it agreement) ( not in agreement) with this
performance review, ¥Except for the comments associated with 2. Work Relationships~See attachment.

IV. Sign
i oy .
M% ///ﬂL =4 & "x\\“/:}_“g VoY ek A B g
S“Pe sor's Signature Date - Employee s Signature e Date

\

o gt

Reviewed and approved by: <

e A
/,’L /V! l f ) ( ” {{' {j /&-\/
Signature of Rater's Supervisor  Date L Slgnatura of Department Head Date

|




Re: 2nd Hardship Letter request

Hide Detaiis
_ FROM:
Wayne Condry O.0
' ' TO:
L.adonna Booth
CcC:

Brad MerrimanQ
Friday, July 15, 2011 2:22 PM
Message body

Ms. Booth,

| believe my previous correspondence to you confirmed that we have done so
and | also indicated the circumstances under which those changes occur. We
don't keep a “log” of the changes just a list of former employees and their current
status. | can't respond to you any differently than | already have.

Sent from my- Verizon Wireless 4GLTE smartphone

nnnnn Reply message ----- :
From: "Ladonna Booth" <boothi77 @yahoo.com>
To: "Wayne Condry O." <WCondry @ pbcgov.org>
Cc: "Brad Merriman" <BMerrima @ pbcgov.org>
Subject: 2nd Hardship Letter request

Date: Fri, Jul 15, 2011 4:56 pm

Mr. Condry,

Thanks for your quick response, but maybe | need to re-simplify the
question. This is what I'm looking for, any employees that were terminated
and their status was changed to “restricied” before the one year waiting
period? [ just want to know did any employees status change before one
year of separation. | have the list of "no" rehires but it does not show me
the status of an employee that was switched from "NO" to "RESTRICTED",

Thank you very much.
LaDonna Booth

--- On Fri, 7/15/11, Wayne Condry O. <WCondry @pbcgov.org> wrote:


mailto:77@yahoo.com
mailto:WCondry@pbcgov.org
mailto:BMerrima@pbcgov.org
mailto:WCondry@pbcgov.org

From: Wayne Condry O. <WCondry @ pbcgov.org>
Subject: RE: 2nd Hardship Letter request

To: "Ladonna Booth" <boothl77 @yahoo.com>

Cc: "Brad Merriman" <BMerrima @pbcgov.org>
Date: Friday, July 15, 2011, 1:45 PM

Ms. Booth,

We have changed the rehire status for former employees in the past.
Any changes that have occurred within a year of termination, however,
are typically done in settlement of arbitrations or appeals cases. In the
past this has included waiving the employee’s right to appeal the
termination action. Erica Torres from my office will supply you with a
list of former employees designated as “no” rehires.

Wayne Condry, Director

Human Resources Department

Palm Beach County Board of Co. Commissioners
100 Australian Avenue, Suite 300

West Palm Beach, Florida 33406

(561) 616-6857

(561) 616-6893

From: Ladonna Booth [mailto;boothi77 @ yahoo.com] [1Sent: Thursday, July 14,
2011 10:54 PMOTo: Wayne Condry O.2Ce: Brad Merriman[Subject: RE: 2nd
Hardship Letter request

Mr. Condry,

As you stated in your email, due to misconduct, my status can't be changed to re:
until one year after separation. I have one question, under any circumstances, ha
been any employees who were terminated for misconduct and the time period w:


mailto:WCondry@pbcgov.org
mailto:boothi77@yahoo.com
mailto:BMerrima@pbcgov.org
mailto:boothl77@yahoo.com

waived regardless of the Merit Rules? The employees' status was a "no" rehire a
changed to "restricted" rehire before their one year of separation within the coun

Thanks,

L.aDonna Booth

[ [1--- On Mon, 7/11/11, Wayne Condry O. <WCondry@pbcgov.org> wrote:
[JFrom: Wayne Condry O. <WCondry @pbcgov.org>['Subject: RE: 2nd Hardsh
Letter request[1To: "Ladonna Booth" <boothl77 @yahoo.com>[Cc: "Brad Merr
<BMerrima@pbcgov.org>[1Date: Monday, July 11, 2011, 1:01 PM

Ms. Booth,

[ apologize for the delay in responding to your request. I have been out of the office.
Merit Rules (Rule 5.03) allow me to reconsider the rehire status of a former employee
one year of separation. You were terminated less than 3 months ago. I fully understar
current circumstances based upon our previous telephone discussion and your previou
correspondence regarding tuition repayment. I must advise you, however, that those
circumstances are not within my purview to consider in waiving the time period set fo
the Merit Rules. I know you did not agree with the decision, but you were terminatec
misconduct by Water Utilities. That termination was based upon an investigation by tl
Inspector General’s office that detailed conduct to which you admitted. That conduct
a function, purchasing, that is central to every County department’s operations.

At this time there is insufficient justification available for me to reconsider your rehire
I regret that I could not give you a more favorable response.

Wayne Condry, Director

Human Resources Department

Palm Beach County Board of Co. Commissioners
100 Australian Avenue, Suite 300

West Palm Beach, Florida 33406

(561) 616-6857

(561) 616-6893



mailto:WCondry@pbcgov.org
mailto:boothl77@yahoo.com
mailto:BMerrima@pbcgov.org

From: Ladonna Booth [mailto:boothl77 @yahoo.com] OSent: Monday, July 11, 2011 11:11 AMO
Wayne Condry O.0Ce: Brad MerrimanCSubject: 2nd Hardship Letter request

Hi Mr. Condry,

This is a second request regarding my rehire status. Please see below. The first email was sent on .
I never received a reply or an answer.

Due to the economic downturn, can you review my rehite status and place me on restricted status ir
no rehire? Please reconsider. Thanks, LaDonna Booth. If you need to contact me, I can be reache
723-6452 or by email at boothl.77 @ yahoo.com.

[1[}--- On Sun, 6/19/11, Ladonna Booth <boothl77@yahoo.com> wrote:
[From: Ladonna Booth <boothl77 @ yahoo.com>{1Subject: Hardship Letter{1To: "Wayne Condry
<WCondry@pbcgov.org>[Date: Sunday, June 19, 2011, 9:20 PM

Dear Mr. Condry,

This 1s a letter in regards to me not being able to apply for any jobs within Palm
County for a year. I understand your position and your ruling against me, but du
economic downturn, I am asking that you please consider give me an opportunit;
apply for positions with PBC and not Water Utilities.

Due to the economy, I would like a fair chance in applying for jobs and I feel it's
having me wait a year before I can apply to other departments within the county.
being allowed to apply for jobs in the county is really impacting me and my fam:
being that I am a single mother of 3 children. I would like for you to reconsider
decision of no rehire and place me on restricted. I hope you understand my hard
employment is hard to find. Why restrict me of not having an opportunity to app
have the qualifications for the job? By giving me an opportunity to apply, there 1
a chance that I get an interview and maybe the job, I would still have to wait 1 y«
probation.


mailto:boothl77@yahoo.com
mailto:boothL77@yahoo.com
mailto:boothl77@yahoo.com
mailto:boothl77@yahoo.com
mailto:WCondry@pbcgov.org

So please reconsider and place my rehire status to restricted.
Thanks in advance.

LaDonna Booth



INTEROFFICE COMMUNICATION

PARKS AND RECREATION DEPARTMENT

February 26, 2010

TO:

Eric Call, Assistant Director
Parks and Recreation Department

THRU: Jon Herrick, Director @ : w5
Special Facilities Divis@’ﬁ : L £ =

FROM: Paul Connell, Golf Operations Sup .ﬁM ;
Special Facilities Division ():/'jv

RE:

Joan Meyers Termination

The Special Facilities Division is recommending termination of Joan Meyers, Special

Projects Coordinator for the Golf Operations Section for her breach of Merit Rule #27,

theft of property or equipment, regardless of value, owned by the County, a co-worker
or a member of the public.

On 2/4/2010, Ms Wendy Stacy, Aguatics Division Secretary notified Tom Brydon, Parks
Ranger Supervisor, that on several recent occasions prescription medications had gone
missing from her office, and that she believed that someone may have been stealing
them while she was at lunch. On the same day, Mr. Brydon initiated surveillance of Ms.
Stacy’s office and noied that Joan Meyers was the only individual that entered and left
her office while it was under surveillance. Upon returning to her office Ms. Stacy
informed Mr. Brydon that she was again missing prescription medication. The following
day, 2/5/10, Mr. Brydon again conducted surveillance of Ms. Stacy’s office at lunch time.
Prior 1o leaving for lunch, Ms. Stacy told Mr. Brydon how many pills were in her pill box;
Mr. Brydon visually confirmed how many pills were in her pill box. During lunch time
Ms. Meyers again went into Ms. Stacy’s office. When Ms. Meyers left the office, Mr.
Brydon and Ms. Brazeau, Park Ranger Section Secretary, entered Ms. Stacy's office
and inspected the pill box. Mr. Brydon found two prescription pain pills missing.

Ms. Meyers was confronted with the evidence and questioned about her actions. Ms.



Meyers admitted to taking the pills but told Mr. Brydon, Mr. Call and on & separate
occasion the same day Mr. Connell that she had permission to take prescription
medication from Ms. Stacy’s office at any time. On 2/5/10 Ms. Meyers was placed upon
administrative leave pending the results of the investigation into this incident.

During the period that she was on administrative leave, Ms. Meyers was given the
opportunity to provide evidence or witnesses that would confirm that she had
permission to take the prescription pain medication from Ms. Stacy’s office. Ms. Meyers
provided an email that was not specific and which was not replied to by Ms. Stacy and a
witness name, Ms. Kathy Hempstead, that she felt would back up her account. Ms.
Hempstead did not back up Ms. Meyers allegation that she had permission to take
prescription pain medication from Ms. Stacy's office. When questioned about Ms.
Meyer's allegation and the email she had received from Ms. Meyers, Ms. Stacy
emphatically denied giving Ms. Meyers permission to go into her office and take her

prescription medication at any time, see attached statement from Ms. Stacy, and Mr.
Brydon.

Based upon the evidence in this matter; Ms. Meyers was the only person seen entering
Ms. Stacy's office at lunch time on two occasions, prescription pain medications went
missing from Ms Stacy’s office during the same period, Ms. Meyers admitted taking Ms.
Stacy’s medication, and Ms. Stacy denies ever giving Ms. Meyers permission to take
her medication from her office, and since the Parks and Recreation Department has
taken a strong position with regard to theft of any kind either from other employees or

from the County, we are recommending that Ms. Meyers be terminated from
employment with Palm Beach County.

Attachments




Wendy Stacy
Agquatics Senior Secretary
Parks and Recreation Department

February 25, 2010 =z

This statement is in reference to the incidents pertaining to my desk (work station 2421 A)ﬁhring---f
the week of February 4th and 5%, 2010. On Monday, February 1, when | returned frqm lungh B
was alarmed to find my medication missing from the daily pill box that | keep on my d%sk

i a.él
| notified my supervisors, and was instructed to contact Tom Brydon. | met with Tom é"rydon
regarding my security concerns.

Tom reported to me on Friday; February 5 that Joan Myers was observed going to my desk
during the time | was at lunch, on two consecutive days. | verified the medication was missing.
| did not give permission or access for Joan to take my medication.

Wendy Stacy

ChADocuments and Settings\wstacy\Desktop\W_Stacy Statement_2.25-10.docx
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TO: Eric Call, Assistant Direcfor, Parks and Recreation .
FROM: Thomas Brydon, Chief of Park Security
RE: Joan Meyers

DATE: 2/25/2010

On 2/4/2010 at approximately 9:30am, I received a telephone call from Wendy Stacy, Aquatics
Secretary wanting to discuss a security 1ssue. I met with Wendy and she related the following:

On Monday January 25, Tuesday Janvary 26 and Wednesday January 27, while she was at lunch
someone came to her work cubicle and took her prescription medication. Wendy said she keeps

the pills in a small day use pill container which she leaves on her desk. The prescription pil! that
is missing 1s Opana, a time release prescribed narcotic.

Wendy also said approximately three months ago an entire months preseription, contained in a

prescription bottle, was missing. She determined this also would have been taken from her work
station. _ ‘

Wendy normally takes her lunch break from 12pm to 1pm and this is the time she feels the

medication 1s being taken. Wendy said she has not given anyone permission to come to her desk
and take her medication. '

‘On 2/4/2010 Wendy called me, said she was at lunch and had left her pill box on her desk. 1
established a position where [ could observe anyone entering Wendy's work area. At

approximately 12:25pm I observed Joan Meyers enter Wendy’s work area, remain for a few
seconds and then leave.

At approximately 1:05pm when Wendy returned from lunch, I confirmed with Wendy two pills
were missing from her pill box.

On 2/5/2010 at 11:55am I met with Wendy at her work station. Wendy opened her pill box
which contained 6 pills -3 Hydrocodone prescribed pain reliever, 2 Melatonin over the counter
steep medication and 1 Opana prescribed pain reliever. Wendy left the pill box on her desk and
we both left her work area. T maintained visual observation of the work area. At approximately
12:28pm I observed Joan Meyvers enter Wendy’s cubical, remain for approximately 10 seconds
and then leave the cubical. 1and Park Security Secretary Beth Brazeau immediately went to
Wendy’s cubical. | opened the pill box and found two pills missing. 1 took possession of the pill




box. Atapproximatel . ..pm I confirmed with Wendy one O 1 and One Hydrocodone were
missing.

At approximately 2pm Eric Call and I met with Joan Meyers in her office. Eric confronted Joan
with the fact she had taken prescription pills from Wendy’s desk. Joan stated she had permission
from Wendy to take the pills and had emails from Wendy giving her permission. Eric ask Joan if

she had an addiction problem and if she needed assistance or help. Ioan replied she did not have
a problem and did not need any assistance.

After meeting with Joan, Eric and [ met with Wendy. Wendy confirmed she had never given
Joan permission to take her prescription medication from her desk. Wendy said in the past, on a

few occasions, at Joan’s request, had given Joan one of her pills when Joan was experiencing
pain. '

Sharon Sandman, {T Services Manager, conducted a search for any emails between Joan Meyers
and Wendy Stacy where Wendy gave Joan permission to come to her work station and take
Wendy’s prescription. One email from Joan to Wendy dated March 25, 2009 Jjoan writes “T owe
you two “aspirin”. I am sorry I took them without asking.” No responding email from Wendy

and no other email exchanges were located concermning “aspirin” or prescription medication
between Wendy and Joan.

On 2/7/2010 I met with Wendy and discussed the email. Wendy did not recall it. Wendy again
confirmed she had never given Joan permission to come to her desk and take any prescription
medication. Wendy said at the most, a handful of occasions, Joan had ask Wendy for one of her
prescription pain relief medications and Wendy had given her one.

Thomes %/mew

Thomas Brydon




Parks and Recreation

Department March 3, 2010

Via Regular Mail

i &

2700 6th Avenue South 7 : E% _,
Lake Worth, FL 33461 :: N ‘_»
(561) 966-6600 :.: w Jﬁ

' Fax (561)963-6734 Joan Meyers . = ¥
www.pbcparks.com 13706 24-“1 Court North 'é ?:_ ‘;
Loxahatchee, Florida 33470 = o

RE: Pre-Termination Meeting

Paim Beach County
Board of C
. Dear Ms. Meyers:
Commissioners

Burt Aaronsen, Chair

Karen T. Marcus, Vice Chair This letter 18 to inform you that I am considering whether to terminate your

e employment with Palm Beach County as a Special Projects Coordinator based on the
~ following:
Shelley Vana

Steven L. Abrams

PORY w— 1.) Violation of Merit Rule 7.02(D)(27): Theft of property or

equipment, regardless of value, owned by the County, a co-worker
Prissiliz 4. Taglgr or a member of the public.

Specifically, on February 4%.5% 2010, you were observed taking prescription

County Administrator medication from the work space of a co-worker without permission or authorization.

Robert Weisman

To give you an opportunity to respond before I make the final decision, a Pre-
Termination meeting has been scheduled as follows:

Date: March 15", 2010
Time: 2:30 p.m.
Location:

Palm Beach County Parks and Recreation Department
Administration Office, Conference Room 130

. 2700 6™ Avenue South, Lake Worth, Florida 33461

“An Egual Opportunity

Affirmative Action Emplover”

b4
@ printed on recycled paper


http://www.pbcgarks.CQm

In addition to me, a representative from Palm Beach County’s Human Resources
Department will be present.

You may bring an attorney or other representative with you to assist and advise you
during the meeting. You and your attorney or representative will have an opportunity
to submit relevant evidence for my consideration. If you are unable to attend the
meeting in person, you may request that your attorney or representative attend in your
place, or you may request to attend by telephone. If you fail to attend or choose not to
respond, then I will proceed on the information that 1s available.

If I decide to terminate your employment and you want fo appeal, you must submit a
written request for a hearing before the Personnel Appeals Board to the Director of the
Human Resources Department within five (5) days following my decision.

Please confirm whether you plan to attend by calling Nancy Beale at 56 1-966-6614. If
you have any further questions, you may call me at 561-966-6613.

Sincerely,

Eric Call, Assistant Director
‘Parks and Recreation Department

Enclosures

B Jon Herrick, Director, Special Facilities
Ernie Chasseur, Asst. County Attorney
Wayne Condry, Asst. Director, Human Resources
Karen Thompson, Manager, Diversity and Development
Sheila Lincoln Woodbury, Human Resources

h/wp/pers/meyers




Parks and Recreation

Department
2700 e&th Avenue South
Lake Warth, FL 33461
(561) 966-6000
Fax: (56:1) 963-6734

www.pbcparks.com

Palm Beach County
Board of County

Commissioners
Burt Aaronson, Chalr
Karen T. Marcus, Vice Chair
Jeff Roons
Shelley Vana
Steven L. Abrams
Jess R Santamaria

Priscilla A. Taylor

County Administrator

Robert Weisman

“An fgual Opporiumity
Affirmative Action Employer™

@ printed on recycled paper

June 3, 2010 Via Regular Mail

Joan Meyers
13706 24" Courl North
Loxahat_chcu, Florida 33470

Dear Ms. Meyers:

This letter 1s to mform you that | have decided to terminate your employment with
Palm Beach County cffective today, June 3, 2010.

On March 19, 2010, a Pre-Termination Meeting was held to determine whether you
had violated Palm Beach County Merit Rule 7.02(D) (27), and, if so, whether
termination of employment was warranted. Even though | believed there were
sufficient grounds for dismissal, | decided to allow you to continue your employment
with Palm Beach County if you would accept, agree, and adhere to the terms and
conditions contained in the Last Chance Agreement that was forwarded to you. You
were given until 5:00 P.M. on Friday, May 28, 2010, to fax a signed copy of the
agreement to me 1f you wished to return to work. Based on the fact that we did not
reccive a signed copy of the agreement by the deadline nor did we hear from you or
your attorney in this matter by the deadline, I can only assume that you have chosen
not to return to work under the terms and conditions outlined in the Agreement.

You may contact Jon Herrick at 561-966-6626 to coordinate the return of any County
property in your possession and pick up of your personal belongings that remain in
your officc. Your final pay check will be mailed to your home address.

If you want to appeal this decision, you must submit a request to the Director of the
Human Resources Department within five (5) working days of today’s date.



.

If you have any further qjuesti_ons, you may call the Human Resources Department at
361-616-6861.

Sincerely,

Enic Cal], ssmta%

Parks and Recreation Department

o
Jon Herrick, Director, Special Facilities
Ernie Chasseur, Asst. County Attorney
Wayne Condry, Asst. Director, Human Resources
Karen Thompson, Manager, Diversity and Development
Sheila Lincoln Woodbury, Human Resources
Craig A. Boudreau, Attorney At Law (by fax & mail)

h/wp/pers/meyers
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PALM BEACH COUNTY
HUMAN RESOURCES
PERSONNEL ACTION

PA #: 37938

Employee Data :
Name :

Comments !

Action : Termination

Position Assignment:

Job Title :

Department :
Division/Qffice

Pos PayRoll-id :

Status :
Position # :

F/D/U

Emp Status:
Work Schedule :
Salary Line:
Bargain Unit
Hrs/Day :

Non Perm :
PBIA Access
FRS code

Work Location :

Meyers, Joan L

. 0001(D01)/580/5231

N

Active

Full Time 40/8/5

2 Overlap . N

NBU Hrs/Wk : 40.00

8.00 Days/Wk : 5

N Part Time : N
Exempt Y

: BCCHA

1D :

Org Hire Dt : 10/16/1994
FROM

SPECIAL PROJECTS
COORDINATOR

Parks & Rec- (04100)

Special Facllities Administration -

(C4115) ) .

Special Facilities Administration -
(04115)

6744 { Merit )

(100.000%]

Parks & Recreation, Administrative

HR Effective Date : 06/03/2010

750

Last Hire Dt ;
TO

Job Title

Department :

Division/Cffice

Pos PayRoll-Id :

Pasition # :
FIDIU ¢
Emp Status :

Work Schedule

Salary Line -
Bargain Unit :
Hrs/Day

Non Perm
PBIA Access

FRS code

Work Location

10/186/1994

N

Status ; Awaiting HR Reviewer
Approval

Payroll Chy. Dt : 06/03/2010

: SPECIAL PROJECTS COORDINATOR

Parks & Rec - (04100)

. Special Facilities Administration -

(8041 1'58 - : :

pecial Facilities Administration -
(04115)
6744 ( Merit )
0001(001)/580/5231 [100.000%]
Terminated

: Full Time 40/8/5
2 Overlap : N
NBU Hrs/\Wk : 40.00
8.00 Days/Wk : 5

°N Part Time : N

Exempt: Y
: BCCHA

. Parks & Recreation, Administrative

Building Building
Work Group : Golf Courses - (04115) Work Group : Golf Courses - (04115)
Reports To : Connell, Paul D (7593} Reports To : Connell, Paul D (7593}
Pay :
Pay Grade #: 34 Spec# : -00401 Pay Grade#: 34 Spec#: 00401
Old Rate ; 24.889 BM/ Rate: 1991.12 New Rate: 24.889 B/W Rate : 1991.12
Total . 24.88% Total BW . 1981.12 Total :  24.888 ~ Total B/W: 189112
Annual Sal: 51,769.12 Annual Sal: 51,769.12
(%)Change : 0.00
Termination :

Terminatien Reason : Misconduct

Termination Type

Routing Status :
Initiated
Approved

Reviewed
Appraved

: Discharges

Employee Name ;
Smith, Tangi{SENIOR SECRETARY)

Rehire lndicator!‘.,l\f, ,{3 ?/é,;,rt,;b

Justification :

Herrick, Jon B(DIRECTOR SPECIAL FACILITIES &

BEACHES)

Raymend, Reid B(FINANCIAL ANALY ST Il)
Call, Eric M{ASSISTANT DIRECTOR PARKS &

RECREATION)

As per Erig Call - Not
recommended for rehire
Approval Date ;

B/10/2010 B:38:22AM
8/10/2010 10:56:52AM

§/10/2010 12:15;12PM
8/10/2010 3:32:50PM
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PALM BEACH COUNTY
HUMAN RESOURCES
PERSONNEL ACTION

PA #: 37938

Employee Data :
Name :

Comments :

Action : Termination

Position Assignment:

Job Title :

Department ;
Division/Office :

Pos PayRoll-id :

Status :
Position # :

F/D/U :

Emp Status :
Work Schedule :
Salary Line:
Bargain Unit :
Hrs/Day :

Non Perm :
PBIA Access :
FRS code :

Work Location :

Meyers, Joan L

Org Hire Dt : 10/16/1994

FROM TO
SPECIAL PROJECTS Job Title
COORDINATOR
Parks & Rec - (04100) Department :
Special Facilities Administration - Division/Office :
041 15?

pecial Facilities Administration - Pos PayRoll-Id :
(04115)
6744 ( Merit ) Position # :
0001(001)/580/5231 [100.000%] F/D/U
Active Emp Status :
Full Time 40/8/5 Work Schedule
2 Overlap : N Salary Line :
NBU Hrs/\Wk : 40.00 Bargain Unit .
8.00 Days/Wk : 5 Hrs/Day :
N Part Time : N Non Perm :
N Exempt: Y PBIA Access :
BCCHA FRS code

Parks & Recreation, Administrative
Building

HR Effective Date : 06/03/2010

ID: 750

Last Hire Dt : 10/16/1994

Work Location

Status : Process Completed

Payroll Chg. Dt : 08/03/2010

: SPECIAL PROJECTS COORDINATOR
Parks & Rec - (04100)
Special Facilities Administration -
041 15?
pecial Facilities Administration -
{04115)
6744 ( Merit }
: 0001(001)/580/5231 [100.000%]
Tarminated
. Full Time 40/8/5
2 Overlap: N
NBU Hrs/WK : 40.00
8.00 DaysVk : 5
N Part Time: N
N Exempt: Y
: BCCHA

: Parks & Recreation, Administrative
Building

Work Group : Golf Courses - (04115) Work Group : Golf Courses - (04115)
Reports To : Connell, Paul D (7593) Reports To : Connell, Paul D (7593)
Pay :
Pay Grade#:. 34 Spec # : 00401 Pay Grade #: 34 Spec#: 00401
Cld Rate: 24.889 B/M Rate: 199112 New Rate: 24.889 B/ Rate - 1891.12
Total: 24.88% Total B/AW:  1891.12 Total: 24.889 Total B/W: 1991.12
Annual Sal: 51,769.12 Annual Sal: 51,769.12
(%)Change : 0.00

Termination :

Termination Reason : Misconduct

Termination Type : Discharges

Routing Status :
Initiated
Approved

Reviewed
Approved

Reviewed

Approved
Approved

Employee Name :
Smith, Tangi{SENIOR SECRETARY)

Rehire Indicator : N

Justification :

Herrick, Jon B(DIRECTCOR SPECIAL FACILITIES &

BEACHES)

Raymond, Reid B(FINANCIAL ANALYST 11}
Call, Eric M(ASSISTANT DIRECTOR PARKS &

RECREATION)

Walker, Nancy V(FISCAL SPECIALIST Il)

Returned by Payroll Approver

Gomez, Stephanie(HUMAN RESOURCES TECHNIGIAN)
Condry, Wayne C(DIRECTOR HUMAN RESOURCES)
Carmichael, Thomas(PAYROLL)

Remarks : Returned for attacnment.
Retumed by HR Approver Edgerton, SU(FISGAL SPECIALIST If)
Remarks : Returnad par Payroll

As per Eric Call - Not
recommendead for rehirs.
Approval Date :

6/10/2010 8:38:22AM
610/2010 10:56:52AM

6/10/2010
6/10/2010

12:15:112PM
3:32:50PM

6/11/2010
8/11/2010
6/14/2010
6/14/2010

11:03:014M
11:41:50AM
7:28:19AM
3:58:57PM

G/15/2010 T:20:33AM




Reviewed
Approved
Approved
Completed

PALM BEACH COUNTY
HUMAN RESOURCES
PERSONNEL ACTION

Walker, Nancy V(FISCAL SPECIALIST i)
Gomez, Stephanie(MUMAN RESGURCES TECHNICLAN)

. Condry, Wayne Q(DIRECTOR HUUMAN RESOURCES)

Carmichael, Themas(PAYROLL}

PA #: 37938
8/15/2010
6/15/2010
6/15/2610
6/15/2010

3:06:31PM
3:12:530PM
4:03:18PM
4:48:01PM



. ) o)

e M) L LD

 Hilea Rupnatruct (760101003 # o, ot
it ngando o cunees /oG 1 frecl.

 in sty § rapotiam. it arcplace. £ e
—:»fmw a4l no d/ww,oma wad puit /)’?’406/7255- |

L Pusn buog teomicatiol g Apaid 27 2011,

- WMouporteal dhe nepatim i my Sotvent 70 He

et s Gunoal ofie but i uns reven ivestiLld
i Malatee s o herco

- by alin L Letheo. Uy propawt procadtese.

i ] A Umporasy daploy oo M/zaﬁ follow ol

Nhhought by 77% 2D NGUdINY L) X buigphles Falpotecl

lf&") @ /QWJL o Q7/;22 cohLat ;%&Y,Z%(/Jé«d /72 /k/):jO

Mdbl »24777@[01, S0 %%f)&yﬁﬂaﬂm ;fw@ww -

Proanpil Dgpatmnt. Why Lo et only 7 Jorsds

\olacghen, Nodalia, oo az%wed 0 diap tHhaX 200804,

N mfl’é@/{gﬂﬁwﬂ ClacK, e, /MC& }u/ﬁmé’ call 6 $he

Memp Aymc;/? 10U Sonso foio allbbips feen alldied fo

Wor a0 Lettstion o Y cle By g }y whal b Lot

Nenclecdng ravpy L tnd 2)emly JRano fortdl,

R
B




&)/’L{@f[ ,J W g

0 172704 1) % sz’mch M %@@Mk Lo IV
| : and /cgua" Z;LJML Jha LINK Lol @mfgééﬁ/)/ % %/ ]
oo st M /;md ortly LO/ZM Y w@muzm W

N Dwean %&@ éze! Mot o for /Mﬂzém'
et feok ploce, ot fupry. clocurmnts aril casiiie 1o
ot Zamiwcfpé/wc{ /w 2] wzé:%/fdf paclces £
B “/%JL kj/){/ Bied, éW@«{JM 7%,5/?1&/7 A},@Oam ff?)/wéfﬁm ..
,,_;ﬁ%z 185l 1) cohlienn wAn iy both vt inferadls
mmzfé)d, ey /m}ocw%dw 9. ity
formisnate Loges Lok neat) Vel o psonst
e bt Bl S B, 7t Jores alloow et Mgﬁ@f
Al p@ﬁ Checks. and. ot feie fo. )oK

fy WM[LWMZ/@(}MM

T Rudh L7768 P A
[ BINE Blj-] 28~ 45D -


file:///juM14A

s ueel i e el o R L s s L A et it TR AR (ST SERE - .
o : o N i iy i H R -
3 . ] it i i ; i T

| M%ue, corziﬁ ait-dne Zzg é/&é
jﬁt&l‘a & /QCaj ruskes
] /nﬁf/zuaﬁy Sig. Yerdlon 7o rrat

MV/&G//O;LMC/’U«% i rtatyc A, 1t o indiagol.

20l WJﬁw&oC M/)ufé.@ %3 aéao
___,.__.__,émcz‘ wwm%a #w?d _,

Pz /cwjzﬁ J 2400 szmm(wcc’ Jéfx

¢ Suhe hen mma_;z, m:tc%x
o JRL CD /7@ '

A0 Joct o Bl 1] . alw bion, %@

.Jﬁnﬂl ) Mucted o deudhten Aatoli s

| on Udatlnchecl ooy, The bud d/m ey C/mﬁ%'

o nh olGu gm Can. zuaok j@« %dapmémw

. fﬁpw@ad gw.n



Requisition Type;¥

Work Oder:
CIP Numhar:

Master Agreemen
Confirming Order;

Requisition Number: Advantange ID:_":' i

Date: 08/26/2011 Submitted By: cshamblin

Buyer: osmikie Delivery Location and Code: 7209 Water Treatment Plant
Requested By: JTlLee Delivery Date:  08/26/2011

Vendor Code and Name: AQUI0002 AMPS

Address: _ _ Vendor Contact Information

Requisition Description:

Comments:
Req. # Date User

33065  08/26/201% cshamblin

Accounting Data

Rea.# Acct Line # Acct Fund Acct_Dept Acct_Unit Acct_Object Acct Line %
33065 1 4001 ©720 2532 4615

Commodity List

Reg. # Acciline# LUni Unit Cost Qty Commodity Code Commodity Description

33065 1 Hours 175.00 5 91216 Exdira work with crew & drilling equip
Manufacturing [nformation:

: Person who Requisition_Status Requisition
. Requisition Record Date and Time Processed the Req. Changed To Forwarded To;
33085 8/26/2011 11:14:47AM cshamblin Submit vmunn
33065 8/31/2011 8:48:19AM Vmunn Submit eolsen
33085 9/8/2011 8:54:13AM eolsen - : Advantage Complete

Page 1 of 1




Requisition Type:#BRO

Master Agreement:
Confirming Order: :

Requisition Number: 53067
Date: 0B8/26/2011

Advantange ID:
Submitted By:

L

i

cshamblin

Work Oder:
CID Number:

Buyer: osmikle Delivery Location and Code: 7208 Water Treatment Plant 8
Requested By: JTlLee Delivery Date:  08/26/2011
Vendor Code and Name: AQUIC002 AMPS
Vendor Contact Information
Address: _
Requisition Description:
Comments:
Reqg # Date User
33067  08/26/2011 cshamblin
Accounting Data
Req. # Acct Line # Acct Fund Acct Dept - Acct Unit Acct Object Acct line %
33067 1 4001 720 2532 4615 -
Commodity List
Reg # Acctiihe# Unit Unit_Cost  Qty Commodity Code Commodity Description .
33067 1 Hours 175.00 5 912186 Extra Work wirh crew & drilling equipmeant
Manufacturing Information:
. Person who Requisition_Status Requisition
Requisition_Record = Date and Time Processed the Req. Changed To Forwarded To:
33087 8/26/2011 11:29:22AM cshamblin Submit vmunn
33067 8/31/2011 8:48:.08AM vImiunn Submit eolsen
33067 8/8/2011 8:53:47AM. eolsen Advantage Complete

Page 1 of 1
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Harat Infarmation Cnotract Mietalts Ledifieatins Renggster lssuer Buyer  Threshelds  Edendsd Desoylption
Default Shipping'Billing  Repeording  Document Informatian :

Tracking Humber: : Award Status:
Bocument Hame: yWELLFIELD REHAB PIRGYBALK Procurement Folder: 468222
JUPTER, TOWH OF
Procurement Type ID: g¢ |

Record Date: 2002010 % o
KRR Construction ~ BOC Approved
Budgei FY: zp10
‘ Cited Authority: @J
Fiscal Year: zg1n ot

Effective Begin Dates 12012005

Period: {4

Expiration Dabai S 5aiss
Bocument Description: WELL, SURIFICIAL AQUIFER e
REHABILITATION PROGRANM Hearing Date:
Calculated Document Total: $24,828.13 Authorization Date:
Total Ordered Amsunt: 5255,522.88 Procurement Initiation Date:
Total Expended Amount: $2867.172.86 ' Internal Award Humber:
va : ﬁ?@i;}v Internal Award Date: 12/01/2000
Replaces Avvard Doc Code: T & C Template: i;'
Replaces Award Doc Dept: Allow Partial Payment: [~
Replates Avarc 10: : Allow Partial Recelpts: [7
Replaced By Award Dot Code: KA _ Default Forn: | N

Replaced By Award Doc Dept: 720 Total of Heacler Attachments: 0
Replaced By Award 1D WUDT2-068A _ Total of All Attachments: 0
Base Agreement i KA 720 2311 WUDD9-080

Agreement Period: ©




Untitled Message - Pape 1 of |

Dawn Jones

Sent! Monday, August 30, 2010 12:06 PM

To: Juan Guevarez; Vincent Munn; Dennis Ford; Tom W, Blumberg; Patti Brock; Tim McAleer; Chris Cavaleri
Cc: Conrad Ailstock; Vernetha Green

Attachments: AMPS CONTRACT BY COMMODITY~ 1.pdf (54 KB)

Please see attached the new AMPS contract by commodity line. Please see new procedure for this contract only:
1.Jayne from AMPS will be sending invoices directly to plants as work is being completed,

2.Upon receiving invoice, plants will need to enter a requisition to match the invaice if all work on invoice has been
completed. ;

3. Sign inveice and attached to the “G” drive. Procurement will use this as a delivery ticket and pay per your sighature
and the requisition you processed.

Jayne at AMPS has been instructed to invoice us with the exact wording that is on the contract line by line. This
process will be less canfusing. She is aware that she will not be getting a purchase order number ahead of time.

Please feel free to contact me if you have any guestions. Thank you.

Dawpr B Jonex
iy Proceremesi & Poyebies

& department. i
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i Requisition Type!

Musisr Agraament: 070Z% Work Cder:
Confirming Orger: No

Cif Humiber:
Reguisiion Number: 17122
Date: 120472009
Buyer: [lsenith

Requestad By: Dawnia Jones

§

g

Advantange I; DO~ 720~ $2080900007200000855

Submitted By:  Dlomes

Oslivary Location and Code: 7221 CROG Warehouse
Dstivery Date:  12/182009

Wendor Coda ang Name:

weODROOTO024:. FOSSETT/OBA EXPRESS

Addtess: Vander Contret nformation
HARBARA FOSSETT
{56%) 471-0285
Rﬂquilﬂloﬂ Dasertptian: TEMFORARY PERSONEL FOR ADKINISTRATION
Commarda;
Req.8  Dalg Liser 5

falevia!

FTI26 120082008 JLSmim ON 14040 TILL BUDGET LINE |5 CREATED

Actounting Datz
Ren 4 &T&H& Aget Fund fard Denl fiegt Unit Al Oujert Aoni_ling_%
17125 4 720 1418 404
Lommadity List
: ' < ' Ly Commpdiy_Code Dommadhy. Daegrntion
i1 7 £ach 13.50 1ED TEMP{MNATALIE JONES) BEGINNING
. 1ZM 080 108109
#lanulaciuring leformation:
Parsanwha Regulsition_Status Reduisition
: Raguigiten Racard Bawand Time Erozessad the Rag Charged Ta Forwamied Tp;
I i i - -_-9 17126 1242008 112234804 | Aenas . Submit enifstock
) [T o = 17128 12412009 1125 27AM Callgloc i

Submit JLSmiEth
1 e mE o pmamosmm dsw A e
CEGUESAE v o : e
ol ignter mml 7 -
Jone,
violaution of

Ma- tl?wub R

Page 1of 1
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Page T4

Ti0 10 QOB YECLOOTRING02582 Ver: §  Funetion: Modiicaton

Dept:
Tl S Phase: Fiosi

» | Nodified by femwn | SARENG

Haadar

SRR,

g I

pewn  Genpcat bformation

Decuinont Nama: Plard1O:
DAWN JORES b E
- PCard Exp:
Reserd Dal perinzgi0 i) Accaunting Profiia:
woegalFY: g Prosurdinent Foltern 45010
Flgal Years 2510 Pracurement Type: Cakvery Tiner
Period: 53 Procarsmsent Type ID: 5 :J
Socument Cied Authority:
Dexcriplion:

i NP Confirmuatlan Ordor:

! ! Blanket Agreemant: 77
Agal Acount 3501538

Dodaudt Foam:
Clonadf Atolht $5.0t5.75
Lust Print Datst (/5008
Clonad Dita: (262010 g

Tatal of Headur O
Open Amount: 30.60 Aitachmsnts:

Total of All &
Altgchments




Racelpta:
Yeu
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Cade:
TMA

Agreement Dapt: gan

Agrasment 10:
70254

Agreoment |

Vondar Line: w
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infurnal Avard
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Reptaces Award Do
Code-

Rupiaces Award Do
Dapi Coda:
Replacos Award in_

Replaced By Award
Dac Code:

Rapiaced By Award
Qog Dapt

Repiaced By Award
O
Baso Agraseant iD: CATA 856 6301
7u28A

Agreemant Porivd: &

Bplorenced $501525
Amaunl:

Referongsd 30.00

Roguantor 0 gooee

sty pbenarnr. com

Avwmrd Cttlcer Nama:

Nama: Dywn Jonas
Phone Number: 5§71-453-8215 s mﬂm’ Ph::t
Emall: gonas@ntowarer sor Award Olficer Phone |
Extessfon:

Raguesting Cepl: 120 ¥
s Awzrd Ofcer Emaliz

Liguidatist:
Requutler isiuer Suyer
fnwunr K0: gemi Buynr Toam:
Jinead L Smiln Buyer: kmannon
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Medification:

Exlended Doscripborn :

Exlwignad Doscriplion;

Drataulr StEpEnGEmy
shigping rzo1 W
e &
TITIES (55154908543
WENDY OTaRG

CERTRAL REGION QOPERATICK
CERTER )

FIO0 FORESY HILL BLY D

WEST PALS BEALH

Shipping Mashiod:

Frac On Boagd:

Oastingtian

Delivnry Dake:  sasomnin

Dalivory Typo:

Anlpping
Adaltional lnfo!

B T E]
ity Lotation: oL @}
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Ush

Blittng Additonal
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OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL
Palm Beach County, Florida

Report of investigation

Case Number: 2010-0002 Sheryl G. Steckler
Inspector General

This investigation was predicated upon allegations brought to the Office of Inspector
General (OIG) by Water Utilities Department (WUD) management. The OIG
investigation supports the allegations that two WUD employees, Wendy Otano,
Materials Manager, and LaDonna Booth, Procurement Specialist, violated WUD
procurement policy by circumventing the procurement process to acquire water system
materials from HD Supply & Waterworks (HD Supply) totaling $91,454.27. The
investigation disclosed that in nine (9) instances, a confirming order was not approved
and therefore not deemed an emergency. The specific types of water pipes and valves
ordered and purchased were not under contract from any other vendor and should have
been advertised for competitive bid. The investigation did not support allegations that
employee Paul Beaudreau, Utility Construction Crew Superintendent, violated WUD
procurement policy by circumventing the procurement process; however, it was
determined that internal controls were in need of strengthening.

A review of HD Supply sales representative Jeff Brouillette's expense report during the
period of 2/20/2008 thru 7/3/2010 indicated severai lunches, dihners, a fishing trip and
a golf outing for WUD employees. See Additional Information section of this report.

This case was coordinated for possible criminal violations with the State Attorney's
Office on 7/29/2010. On 12/13/2010, the Gtate Attorney's office completed its
investigation and declined to prosecute stating the case would be better handled
administratively.

- RECOMMENDED CORRECTIVE ACTION(S)

Insufficient segregation of duties within WUD’s procurement process facilitated the
abuse identified in this investigation. It is recommended that an audit of procurement
and warehousing functions, including but not limited to ordering, receiving, verification
of receipt and payment approval, should be conducted to clearly identify all internal
control weaknesses and other irregularities. Once completed, those audit results should
be used to guide WUD in amending current policy, and where necessary, creating new
policies that insure the safeguarding of ils assets and mitigation of opportunities for
abuse.

In 2006, Dawn Jones, Procurement Specialist I, created a manual which includes
steps necessary to process a requisition from beginning to end. Itis recommended that
WUD management review this manual for accuracy and completeness, and make any
necessary amendments. It is also recommended that a similar manual be created
outlining the processing of commodities in the warehouses. Policy should then be




Office of Inspector General Case # 2010-0002

adopted directing employees to use these manuals whereby increasing consistency,
accuracy, and accountability.

During the course of the investigation WUD management reviewed and revised its
ordering procedures by splitting the purchasing and receiving funciions so the person
creating the purchase order (PO) is not the same person who processes the receiver
document (RC) which authorizes payment of the invoice. Even though WUD has
modified their procedures, the Advantage System still allows a WUD procurement
specialist {o create POs and process RCs. It is recommended that WD management
consider the results of the recommended audit in determining the risk/cost benefit of re-
configuring Advantage authorization levels so the individual creating a PO cannot be
the same individual who processes the RC.

In light of recent events ihvolving the arrest of a WUD employee for accepting gifts from
a vendor and the statement from the HD Supply sales representative, it is also
recammended WUD take additional corrective action by creating a no gift policy in
accordance with F.S. 112.313(4) when in a procurement and or decision making role.

It is further recommended, based upon these findings, that WUD take corrective
personnel actions deemed appropriate.

July 18, 2010, the OIG was nofified by Senior WUD management that a procurement
staff member had identified various discrepancies on nine {9} purchase orders (POs)
associated with HD Supply. These POs were issued under three Paim Beach County
(PBC) contracts (CMA-680-09006A, CMA-680-09024A and CMA-G80-08023) for pipe
and valve malterials used on water projects.

The vendor POs in question tolaled $91,454.27 during the period October 2009 {o
March 2010, These purchases are as follows:

DO 102209*0382 $36,392.22 10/22/2000
DO 121809%1033 7.070.00 12/18/2008
DO 012810%1453 6,968.20 017282010
DO 01281014556 15,498.82 017282010
DO 02241071740 3.619.71 0212412010
DO 022410%1741 7,742.25 02124/2010
DO 030510*1860 5,210.01 03/0512010
DO 010510%1160 5,738.18 03/16/2010
DO 03111071800 3.214.88 03/1672010
Total $91,454.27

it is noted that WUD management confirmed all items purchased were used.



Office of Inspector General Case # 2010-0002

1. LaDonna Booth, WUD Procurement Specialist, violated WUD procurement policy by
falsifying documents and circumventing the procurement process to acquire water
system materials from HD Supply. If supported, the allegation would constitute a
violation of Merit Rule 7(24), 7(33), and Palm Beach County, Policy and Procedure
Memorandum (PPM} CW-.-008.

2. Wendy Otano, WUD Materials Manager, violated WUD procurement policy by
falsifying documents and circumventing the procurement process to acquire water
systern materials from HD Supply. If supported the allegation would constitute a
violation of Merit Rule 7(24), 7(33) and PPM WUD-L-011.

3. Paul Beaudreau, WUD Utility Construction Crew Superintendent, violated WUD
procurement policy by circumventing the procurement process. [f supported, the
allegations would constitute a violation of Merit Rule 7(24), PPM CW-L-008 H(4) and
PPM WUD-L- 004.

ATIVE FINDING

Matter Investigated (1):

LaDonna Booth, WUD Procurement Specialist, violated WUD procurement policy
by falsifying documents and circumventing the procurement process to acquire
water system materials from HD Supply.

Findings: e
The following information supports the allegation.

“The OIG investigation revealed Ms. Booth violated the WUD procurement policy by
creating and falsifying purchase orders {POs) and directing the vendor, HD Supply, to
create falsified invoices that reconciled with her falsified POs; thus, allowing the vendor
to be paid.

Mr. Conrad Ailstock, Support Services Manager, stated the situation originally came to
light when Dawn Jones, Fiscal Specialist I, noticed unpaid invoices associated with
Ms, Booth's orders. When questioned by Ms. Jones, Ms. Booth said she was waiting
for HD Supply to make “adjustments and credits” to the invoices so they could be paid
by the Clerk’s Office. Thinking this was odd, Ms. Jones brought the various invoices to
Mr, Ailstock who reviewed them and found inconsistencies between HD Supply invoices
and PBC POs. The POs in question identified water commaodity items needed by Paul
Beaudreau, Utility Construction Crew Superintendent, for on-going projecls.

According to Mr. Allstock, the acquisition of these items by Mr. Beaudreau required him
to process POs through one of two options - competitive bids or confirming orders
{emergency requisitions) - both of which are the responsibility of Vernetha Green, WUD



Office of Inspector General Case # 2010-0002

Manager of Procurement and Stores. The competitive bid procéss is conducted by
either a Request for Quote (RFQ) for purchases between $1,000.00 and $49,999.99 or
a Request for Proposal (RFP) for purchases $50,000.00 or more.

According to Mr. Ailstock, Mr. Beaudreau chose to bypass Ms. Green and the
mandatory procurement process by taking the HD Supply quotes for the desired
materials (which he acquired in advance) directly to Ms. Booth.

Ms. Dawn Jones confirmed what she had told Mr. Ailstock about the numerous unpaid
invoices associated with Ms, Booth. Ms. Jones indicated Ms. Booth advised her she
was waiting for HD Supply to make "“adiustiments and credits” before the invoices could
be paid. Ms. Jones thought this was odd and retrieved the documents herself and
found numerous inconsistencies relating to orders and invoices in the HD Supply
account. Ms. Jones brought these inconsistencies to the attention of Mr. Ailstock. Per
Ms. Jones, after Mr. Ailstock's review, he noted inconsistencies on the nine (9) POs
associated with Mr. Beaudreau’s requested items. The inconsistencies included the
following:

1. All nine (9) POs were issued to HD Supply for warehouse stock items using term
contracts awarded to HD Supply through a County Purchasing Contract.

2. Purchases were made without a “requisition” or without the appropriate approval
levels.

3. ltems issued on the POs were not the items shipped by HD Supply and received

by PBC against those orders.

Receivers were entered to match the POs.

Ms. Nordia Gutherie, Accounting Clerk, Clerk and Comptroller's Office initially

rejected the invoices that did not match the POs. She subsequently paid the

invoices once they were re-presented to her with new invoices changed by HD

Supply.

6. Purchases were charged to the warehouse “repair and maintenance” account,
overstating the expenses.

7. Construction crew personnel signed delivery receipts for items purchased without
requisitions or without required pre-approvals.

8. HD Supply adjusted invoices to match the dollar amounts, so payment couid be
made.

9. HD Supply provided items which were not on the contracts.

% o

Ms. Jones, in an interview with OIG investigators, outlined what she believed transpired
for the procurement of these products. She stated Mr. Beaudreau brought the HD
Supply quotes for his desired materials to Ms, Booth because those materials were not
on any of the existing master contracts with HD Supply, Ms. Booth subsequently
created and falsified the POs to match items currently listed on the master contracts.

Per Ms. Jones, this matter came to light when Marco Palomar, a WUD Procurement
Specialist, received a telephone call from the HD Supply billing department informing
him there were invoices that needed to be paid. Once notified by Mr. Palomar, Ms.




Office of Inspector General Case #t 2010-0002

Jones made inguiries about the unpaid invoices and noticed nine (9) of them were
associated with Ms. Booth, who processed the POs. This situation caught her eye
because there were “so many” belonging to Ms. Booth; therefore, she wanted to know
‘why” so she could respond to the HD Supply biling department. Per Ms. Jones, she
brought this situation to her supervisor Conrad Ailstock who examined the documents
ahd found invoices which were faisified by the vendor, at the request of Ms. Otano, to
match the POs. An email review also revealed Ms. Otano sent an email to HD Supply
employee Javier Rezahkani, dated 12/18/2009 in which Ms. Otano wrote "Please
invoice quantity and doltar amount same as our purchase order."

Per Ms. Jones, the falsely created invoices were then forwarded by Ms. Otano to Ms.
Booth who entered them into Advantage, the County’s automated financial and
purchasing system. Ms. Booth enlered the inaccurate receiver documents (RC) even
though the items listed in the POs did not match the items listed in the HD Supply
quotes. Instead of entering receipt of the items listed on the delivery receipts, Ms.
Booth entered receipt of items listed in the original false PQs, thereby stating the items
listed in the original false POs were received rather than the items that were actually
delivered. As a result, the information entered into the Advantage System showed
WUD ordered and received the items listed in the POs and the invoices were approved
and subsequently paid by the Clerk and Comptroller's Office.

An OIG Investigator contacted the HD Supply Headquarters regarding their employee’s
involvement with the purchasing of items not on their current PBC contracts. As a
result, HD Supply’s Director of Loss Prevention and Business Continuity and his staff
collected the documents relevant to the questioned transactions. The HD Supply staff
also reviewed emails to and from HD Supply employees, Jeff Brouillette and Javier
Rezahkani, and the PBC employees involved, As a result of their internal investigation
they concluded their two employees had done nothing wrong and were only following
the instructions of the PBC employees. An OIG review of Jeff Brouillette's statements
to Loss Prevention revealed the following: "We were instructed by Palm Beach County
to change our invoices to match the descriptions that were on the Palm Beach County
PQOs - even though that description did not match the bids originally referenced on the
POs. We were told this would be the only way our invoices would be paid.”

During a 12/20/2010 interview with OIG investigators, which preceded Ms. Booth
previding a sworn statement, she admitted she knew she was creating faisified POs
outside the proper procedure but thought it was the right thing to do because this
situation was not the first time an invoice had to be corrected by a vendor. She stated it
does not happen every day, but it does happen. She also described other common
practices which take place in the WUD procurement section; namely, split orders
(creating separate POs to keep the cost per PO under $1,000.00), and items purchased
on the Home Depot tools contract which should have been processed differently. She
stated she fails to understand the reasoning behind the accusations lodged against her
and, “If WUD would go back through the orders processed prior to her employment”,
she is sure they would find “other changed invoices.”



Office of Inspector General Case # 2010-0002

Debra West, WUD Director, Finance and Administration, addressed Ms. Booth's
comments in her sworn statement regarding split orders and the misuse of an existing
tools contract. Ms., West said “split orders” were against the Purchasing Code and
something Ms. Jones would have to answer to on a monthly exception report.  In any
event, split orders had no bearing on Ms. Booth's duties. Ms. West stated Ms. Booth
was authorized to contact Vendors like HD Supply, but she was always required to stay
within the procurement rules. Ms. West further stated Ms. Booth did not follow the
basic rules of her job which include matching ilems on POs and invoices. When
presented with this situation, she should have gone to her supervisor.

Matter Investigated (2):

Wendy Otano, WUD Materials Manager, violated WUD procurement policy 53;
faisifying documents and circumventing the procurement process to acquire
water system materials from HD Supply.

Findings: L
The following information supports the allegation.

The OIG investigation revealed Wendy Otano knowingly signed packing slips that did
not maich the PO for those items. Further, Ms. Otano directed HD Supply to create
falsified invoices that reconciled with the falsified PQOs allowing for HD Supply to be
paid,

According to Conrad Ailstock, as a WUD Materials Manager, Ms. Otano is responsible
for managing the warehouse functions, which include stocking, distribution, and
inventory records. This includes the proper accounting for the acceptance and
disbursement of warehouse stock. '

During the 12/17/2010 interview with OIG investigators, Ms. Otano admitted she falsely
signed for the items in question. When asked by OIG investigators why she took
actions which were wrong and not within her job duties, she stated she did it to “get the
iob done and for the benefit of the citizens of Palm Beach County.”

In her sworn statement, Ms. Otano described herself as having to “do what you have to
do to get the job done.” She stated it was her feeling as a Materials Manager,
responsible for supplying materials to handle the daily needs of citizens that it was in
the best interest of those citizens to provide them with safe water and containment of
waste water. She stated in the years she has worked for WUD much has changed.
She noted the growth of WUD, hiring of additional staff, the handling of construction
jobs with WUD’s own staff instead of outside contractors, and the need for new
materials on a daily basis. Also, absorbing Royal Palm Beach Water Utility and the
Glades Utility Authority (GUA) resulted in additional purchases or job duties. She
stated the current materials and quantities stocked in the warehouse are all based on
previous usage. She stated the new utilities, which have been added to WUD, have
been given access to the warehouse supplies with no additional funding to re-stock.
She stated if additional quantities of items were needed; then she was instructed to
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‘take care of it” and to give the employees what they needed. She stated the policy
and procedures currently in place have not kept up with the changes at WUD and staff
members have been working to keep up. She further stated some changes did take
place but the “lack of time and help” from Dawn Jones, Conrad Ailstock and Debra
West, plus the current policy and procedures, have resulted in preventing this from
occurring; thus, creating the need to do "what you have to do” to get the job done. Ms.
Otano also stated that on many occasions she has discussed the situation with Ms.
Jones asking to have additional money added to a contract or getting a new contract
set up only to be told by Ms. Jones "it was not her job." She stated there are many
complicated factors which affected her warehousing duties. She provided examples of
these factors such as fabrication, lead times, shipping, purchasing, storing and issuing
materials all the while huge changes at WUD have taken place and no preparation was
given to prepare for them.

According to Debra West, Ms, Otano in her position as a Materials Manager is in no
way responsible for the daily needs of citizens. She stated that in recent years the PBC
WUD has grown significantly because of the acquisition of water aperations for the
Village of Royal Paim Beach and the creation of the GUA, Ms. Otano's duties would
have been moderately impacted by this expansion in as much as she would have been
“busier,” however, her responsibilities did not inciude construction crew needs ouiside
of what was already stocked in the warehouse,

Ms. West stated the WUD warehouse inventories are reviewed annually and changes
are made where necessary; however, Ms. Otano was only responsible for issuing what
was already in the warehouse, nothing more. Ms. West stated all WUD employees
have struggled in the past with keeping up with the changes but the additional activity
required of Ms. Otano caused by these changes put a small burden on her. She stated
Ms. Otano was “busier”, but overtime pay had been authorized and resources were
provided. Ms. West stated she does remember Ms. Otano saying she needed more
people or resources whereupon temporary staff was brought in, Ms., West further
stated if Ms. Otano was not getting encugh support she should have taken the problem
to her supervisor. Ms. Otano had avenues open to her to get more support but she did
not approach her supervisor about it. Ms. West stated it was not Ms. Otano's
responsibility to find other means to acquire materials for WUD. Ms. Otano was always
required to stay within the procurement policies and, by doing what she did, Ms. Otano
was definitely “out of her lane.” Ms. West further stated that when Ms. Otano was
approached by Paul Beaudreau to circumvent the system, she should have told Mr.
Beaudreau o speak to Vernetha Green,

Ms. West stated that after the situation involving Ms. Otano and Ms. Booth came to
light, she undertook a comprehensive review of WUD procurement and specifically
looked for other POs handled in the same manner because she wanted to find the
scope of the problem. She stated she could find no others, except the POs involved in
this case.
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Matter Investigated (3):

Paul Beaudreau, WUD Utility Construction Crew Supetintendent, violated WUD
procurement policy by circumventing the procurement process.

Findings:
The following information does nof support the allegation.

The OIG investigation revealed Paul Beaudreau routinely needed materials on a time
sensitive or emergency basis to complete a job. Once a quote and requisition had been
submitted to the WUD procurement section he had no further control over the process.

According to Conrad Ailstock, Support Services Manager, Mr. Beaudreau performs
specialized work on the construction crew and he characterized Mr. Beaudreau's work
as "labor intensive.” He uses large pipe which is not generally in stock and has to be
placed out for hid. He also confirmed Mr. Beaudreau was permitted to hand-write
requisitions and “confinming orders” {emergency requisitions) since he worked primarily
in the field, A "confirming order” requires two (2) management approvals with the final
approval coming from the Director of WUD. Mr. Ailstock recalls Mr. Beaudreau
approaching him about a “confirming order” but he informed Mr. Beaudreau that Bevin
Beaudet, Director of WUD, would not sign it. (According to Mr. Beaudet, he has no
recollection of Mr. Beaudreau requesting a “confirming order” for any of the nine (9)
requisitions.)

On 3/2/2011, Mr. Beaudreau was interviewed by OIG Investigators. He stated he has
been going to Ms. Otano and LaDonna Booth, Procurement Specialist, to acquire parts
and supplies since 2006. He stated “when a job goes sour" {(emergency) his normal
procedure is to go speak with Mr. Ailstock and Dawn Jones, Procurement Specialist Hl,
and they instruct him what to do and subsequently his materials “appear.”

Mr. Beaudreau stated he always asks for quotes because it is required of him according
to PPM WUD-L-004. He usually asks HD Supply for the quotes because they, unlike
other supply houses, provide him a quote within an hour not the days it takes other
companies. He stated his job requires him to be in the field 85% of the time and in the
office 16% of the time. He stated he hand-writes requisitions with a quote attached,
brings them to either Mr. Ailstock or Ms. Jones to determine if he needs anything further
and then brings it to Ms. Booth. After which, he has no further contact with the
procurement process until he is notified to pick up his materials. He explained he has
been aliowed to do handwritten requisitions for five (5) years even though the PPM
WHID-L-004 requires web-based submission of requisitions.

Mr. Beaudreau stated he went to his WUD office on Monday (2/28/2011) to look for his
handwritten requisitions for the purchases involved in this case. He stated they were
not in his office. He went to Mr. Ailstock and asked if he knew where his requisitions
were, Mr. Ailstock stated he did not know. Mr. Beaudreau stated he was not confident
WUD would produce them for him so he filed a public records request for these
documents going back five (5) years. At that point, Mr. Beaudreau stated the
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accusations against him made no sense to him. He did rot do any requisitions online
s0 how could he possibly manipulate them. Mr. Beaudreau stated what has occurred in
this case goes on all the time as a matler of routine. He stated the procurement system
at WUD has been a problem for a long time.

Mr. Beaudreau stated he was never disciplined for hand-writing requisitions. He would
attend meetings with the WUD Engineering Department where the work would be
prioritized and at these meetings he asked how PBC wanted things done and, if a
confirming order was necessary, then he would get one signed. He stated he did
whatever Mr. Ailstock, Ms. Jones and Ms. Booth wanted. The majority of his jobs were
either emergencies or time sensitive. Mr. Beaudreau provided several examples
wherein he had emergencies that called for a “confirming order.”

Mr. Beaudreau described a situation involving the "Wellington Interconnect” (DO*1453,
DO*1455 and DO*1860 — referenced on page 2) in which his supervisor Stan Lemke,
Director, Linas and Lift Station Operations, told him in February 2010 he needed to “get
the job done before the 2010 hurricane season.” (When interviewed, Mr. Lemke stated
he had no recollection of telling Mr. Beaudreau he needed to get the job done quickly.)
Mr. Beaudreau stated for the Wellington job he needed meters and disk check valves.
WUD had valves under price agreements but not the disk check valves. He stated his
work involves 12" pipe but mostly larger sizes, but price agreements do not exist for
pipe larger than 12", thereby making his work difficult because it generaily invoives
things that do not have price agreements in place.

Mr. Beaudreau provided another example regarding the System 9 sand strainer job, He
stated a previously ordered pipe did not line up to complete the repair and was costing
the county $50,000.00 per day to replace sand filter membranes until it got fixed. He
stated this job occurred right after the Wellington Interconnect job in April 2010 so it too
became "time sensitive.” He further stated while working on this job a 36" pipe broke at
the plant causing an "emergency.” As a result, he used bolts to do this repair which
were purchased for a different job — the Lyons Road Project (DO*1800 ~ referenced on
page 2). When he subsequently went to do the Lyons Road project, he needed
replacement bolts to complete the job.

Mr. Beaudreau stated that ten (10) years ago there were price agreements for pipe up
to 54" but in 2006 the price agreement for large pipe ended, This was not a problem at
the time because PBC was flush with money and WUD would have an independent
contractor fix the emergency problems. This practice continued until PBC money dried
up. At that time, that type of work was brought back in-hotise. His nonmal procedure
was 10 go to Ms. Booth if a purchase was under $1,000.00. If it was over that amount,
he went to Mr. Ailstock or Ms. Jones and essentially did whatever they told him to do.

Regarding the Knife Gate 54" Valve mentioned in this investigation (DO*0382 -
referenced on page 2) he had meetings regarding this with Ms. Green and Ms. Otano.
According to Mr. Beaudreau, during this meeting, Ms. Green told him she would get the
54" valve for him but to "split the order” for the accessories and give them to Ms. Otano.
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According to Vernetha Green, Manager of Procurement and Stores, she recailed having
a meseting with Paul Beaudreau and Wendy Otano, Materials Manager, regarding the
job that required a 54 inch valve and associated accessories. She does not remember
specifically when the meeting occurred but said it would have occurred between the
date Mr. Beaudreau obtained the quote (10/16/2009) and the purchase oider date
(10/22/2009). Ms. Green told Mr. Beaudreau and Ms. Otano she would put the
purchase of the valve oul on a Request For Quote bid and the remaining accessories
needed to be dealt with by Mr. Beaudreau and Ms. Otano through normal procedures.
She recalled Mr. Beaudreau and Ms. Otano had further discussion between the two of
them regarding what parts were in stock in the warehouse. She did not tell Mr.
Beaudreau or Ms. Otano how to proceed or to split anything. When asked if Paul
Beaudreau had the ability to influence the procurement process once he submits a
requisition, Ms. Green said he did not.

DITIONAL INFO

Florida Statlute 112.313{(4) states: “UNAUTHORIZED COMPENSATION - No public
officer, employee of an agency, or local government attorney or his or her spouse or
minor child shall, at any time, accept any compensation, payment, or thing of value
when such public officer, employee, or local government attorney knows, or, with the
gxercise of reasonable care, should know, that it was given to influence a vole or other
action in which the officer, employee, or local government attorney was expected to
participate in his or her official capacily.”

During the course of this investigation HD Supply's Loss Prevention Staff interviewed
their employee Mr. Jeff Brouiilette. In his statement to them, Mr. Brouiliette stated “the
extent of our entertainment for personnet at Palm Beach County was tunch, dinner and
golf meetings. We have given them hats, pens, calendars and other related
promotional items.” Mr. Paul Beaudreau denied these lunches in his response to this
investigation. The OIG requested and received a copy of Mr. Brouillette's expense
reperts from February 2008 to July 2010 which revealed several lunches, dinners and a
golf outing paid for by Mr. Brouillette for WUD employees.

During the interview with a State Attorney investigator, Mr. Brouiilette stated that on at
Jeast two occasions he met Mr. Beaudreau at Chili's Restaurant located at SR 441 and
Southern Boulevard, Royal Palm Beach, for a business lunch which according to Mr.
Brouiliette was to review plans for a project. Mr. Brouillette paid for lunch on both
occasions

Pursuant to Article XlI, Section 2-427 of the Palm Beach County Code, Mr. Beaudreau,
Ms. Otano and Ms. Booth were provided the opporiunity fo submit a written explanation
or rebuftal to the findings as stated in this investigative report within fifteen (15) working
days. Thelr written responses are attached to this report.

This investigation has been conducied in accordance with the ASSOCIATION OF
INSPECTQRS GENERAL Principles & Quality Standards for investigations,

10




Mareh 28, 2011

T

FROM:

RE:

Sheryl G, Steckler
Inspector General

Paul Boaudreau, Construction Supentendent -
Water Ullllties Depariment A

Rebuttal to OIG Case Numbar: 2010-0002

| am [n receipt of the portlon of your report pertaining to me ragarding the above
raferanced cage numbar.

{ am In agreement with the report with the exception of the funches thal Jeff Broullelle
statad ha Bought for me, Copgidering the fact that there is no Chili's at Southern and
SR 441 and that my plans typically aro too large (2' x 3" to ba accommodated] durlng a
funeh, Mr. Broullette must have me confuged with someons else. Jeff Brouilette has
vaver Bouyght me lungh,



PALM BEACH COUNTY
HUMAN RESOURCES
PERSONNEL ACTION

PA #: 42669

Employee Data :

Name :

Comments ;

Action ; Termination

Booth, Ladonna 8

FROM

Position Assignment:

Job Title :

Department

Division/Office :

Pes PayRell-Id

Status :
Position # :

F/D/U :

Emp Status:
Work Schedule :
Salary Line:

Bargain Unit :
Hrs/Day :

Non Perm ;
PBIA Access
FRS code :
FRS Desc:

Work Location :

PROCUREMENT SPECIALIST

WUD - (05200} Department :
WUD F & A Director = () Division/Office :
WUD Finance & Administration - Pos PayRoll-id :
(05200)

3754 ( Merit ) Position #
4001/720/2310 [100.000%] FID/U
Active Emp Status !
Full Time 40/8/5 Work Schedule :
2 Overlap i N Salary Line :
NBU Hrs/Wk : 40.00 Bargain Unit :
8.00 Days/Wk : 5 Hrs/Day :
N Part Time : N Non Perm :
N Exempt: N PBIA Access :
BCCHA FRS code
FRS Pension Plan Reg Employees FRS Desc :

WUD Central Region Operations
Center

D :

Org Hire Dt :02/14/2005

HR Effective Date : 04/26/2011

17325

Last Hire Dt :02/14/2005

TO

Job Title :

Work |.ocation :

Status : Process Completed

Payrolt Chyg Dt :04/26/2011

PROCUREMENT SPECIALIST

WUD - (05200)
WUD F & A Director - ()

WUD Finance & Administraticn -

" (05200)
3754 { Merit)
4001/720/2310 [100.000%]
Terminated
Fuil Time 40/8/5
2 Overlap : N
NBU Hrs/AWk : 40.00

8.00 Days/Wk: &

N Part Time : N
N Exempt: N

: BCCHA

FRS Pension Plan Reg Employees

WUD Central Region Operations Center

Work Group ; WUD Procurement Work Group : WUD Procurement
Reports To : Jones, Dawnie R (7973) Reports To : Jones, Dawnie R (7973)
Pay :
Pay Grade#. 19 Spec#: 00147 Pay Grade #:18 Spec#: 00147
Old Rate: 18.070 B/W Rate : 1,285.60 New Rate: 16.070 BAVRate; 1,285.60
Total :  16.070 Total B/ : 1285.60 Total . 16.070 Total BAW . 1285.60
Annual Sal : 33,425.60 Annual Sal : 33,425.60
(%)Change : 0.00
Termination :

Termination Reason : Misconduct

Termination Type :Discharges

Routing Status :
Initiated
Approved
Reviewed

Approved
Reviewed
Approved
Remarks :
Approved
Completed

Employee Name :

Rehire Indicator ;: N

Justification :

Quezada, Isabel(FISCAL SPECIALIST It

West, Debra M(DIRECTOR FINANCE & ADMINISTRATION)

Mundell, Wendy E(WUD ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES
COORDINATOR)

Shields, Brian A{DEPUTY DIRECTOR WATER UTILITIES)
Walker, Nancy V(FISCAL SPECIALIST I}

Gomez, Stephanie(HUMAN RESOURCES TECHNICIAN)

*Tuition reimbursement owed: $1380.00 for 2011 FY**sg

Condry, Wayne O{DIRECTOR HUMAN RESOURGCES)
Carmichael, Thomas{CLERK EMPLOYEE} ’

Violation to Merit Rules

Approvat Date :

4/26/2011 3:03:51AM
4/28/2011 8:45:25AM
4/2B/2011 10:53:57TAM

4/28/2011  1:48:05PM
4/28/2011 1:57:40PM
4/29/2011  1:.04:23PM

5/2/2011 8:40:5YAM
5/2f2011 9:53:30AM
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CASES

CASES

Case number: 2011-0015-PI (Old Case Number: 20110015 )

Case Title: WUD Split Billing

Assigned to: Chief of Investigations
Lead Investigator: Leo Allen

Asst. investigator:

County Program: -

Department: Water Utilities

Case Type: Preliminary Lnvestigation
Institution:

Date Case Opened: 11/3/2011

Date Case Closed: 11/28/2011

Date Due to Chief (45 days): 12/19/2011
Chief's Instructions:

Investigative Work Completed:
Exception(s):

Control No: 2011100030

Program Area:
District: City:
County: PBC

City-Specific Program:
Referral From:
Referral Number:

Date Case Due (60 days): 1/3/2012
Date Due to IG (55 days): 12/29/2011
Date Due to Supervisor (35 days): 12/9/2011

Subject Response Pending (case history):

Case

Date Opened: 11/3/2011

Milestones

Statement of Investigative Plan Interviews/Record Interviews/Record Report Report
Independence Completed Completed Reviews Initlated Raviews Completed Initiated | Completed
Investigator 11/28/2011
Date Due 11/13/2011 11/13/2011 11/13/2011 12/9/2011 1/3/2012 ] 1/3/2012
Supervisor 11/3/2011
W histle Blower? N Extended Due Date (WB): Extension #:
Date Deemed WB: Comments Due from WB:
WB Report Due to CIG (60 days): Comments Received from WB:
Date WB Due to IG (55 days): WB Re-Opened On:
Date WB Due to Chief (45 days): WB Report Sent to CIG:
Date WB Due to Supervisor (35 days): Final Report Released by CIG (WB):
Case Reassigned: NO Date Reassigned:
Staff previously assigned to:
Corrective Action Plan {CAP):

; CAP
Corrective Action Plan CAP Requested CAP Due CAP Completed Needed?
Status:

Date Status Username
11/3/2011 |PI assigned to Inv Allen foutler
Inv Allen and DOI Balberchak interviewed (sworn and recorded) Conrad Ailstock

@ OIG Investigative Offices.

Following the interview, audio file W5500044.wma was burned from the
11/18/2011|Olympus recorder to a blank CD and the CD was named "AILSTOCK Conrad”. lallen

Audio file WS500044.wma was then copied from the Olympus recorder to

X:\Investigations\Leo Allen\2012-0004 WUD Dawn Jones\Green file. Once on

hilps://pbcsecure.co palm-beach.fl.us/icmsicase.aspx?menu=1



file://X:/InvestIgations/Leo

1211411

CASES

the X drive, WS500044.wma was renamed "AILSTOCK Conrad.wma" for ease of
identification.

11/18/2011

Mr Allstock explained the two WUD requisition documents provided for his
review. Both documents contained a YDPO"” number at the top of the page
which would indicate the one time purchase of an item under $1,000 that was
not covered by a master purchasing agreement, In the center of the header, Mr
Ailstock explained was a KDO number. He surmised the originator of the
document (who had only been waorking for WUD for a few months) initiated the
reguest document by entering a DPO. Subsequent Lo the approval stage, a
different WUD empleyee realized the items were covered by a master purchase
agreement and entered the KDO number, The second WUD employee should
have corrected/removed the DPO number at the top of the page. However, Mr
Allstock said the documents we showed him were internal WUD documents and
not Advantage pay documents and therefore there was no harm in the DPO
number being at the top of the page.

Mr Ailstock was asked to review the documents in the WUD system upon
returning to his office and advise us if the correct purchase numbers were
entered into Advantage.

Mr Ailstock called Inv Allen. He stated he researched the documents discussed
in the interview in the Advantage system. He found that WUD employee Joey
Olsen entered the requisitions into Advantage for payment, Qlsen combined the
two requisitions into one payment request and entered the proper KDO. Mr
Ailstock emailed a screen shot to Inv Allen.

lalien

11/28/2011

Per Mr Ailstock's review/explanation, there was no split billing.

Forward case to IS Butler for closing.

fallen

11/28/2011

IS concurs with closing as it appears to be a clerical error and that there were
no soplit billing issues.

Foerwarded to DOI for final closure

fbutler

11/28/2011

DOI concurs with IS recommendation. Case closed

Annual Report Synopsis:

Recommended Correclive Action:

Corrective Action Taken:

Corrective Action Follow-up Summary:

Addendum: NO
Addendum Closed Date:

Addendum Open Date:

Identified Cosis: Identified Costs Date:

Recovered Costs: Recovered Costs Date:
Questionable Costs: Questionable Costs Date:
Avoidance Costs: Avoidance Costs Date:
Archived?

Date Archived:

Box Number:

Data Integrity Completed?
Date Received:
Date Completed:

Qther Review/Information Requested?

Type:

Date Requested;

hlips:/pbesecure.co.palim-beach. fl.usficms/case.aspx?menu=1

dbalberchak

25
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ARTHUR T. SCHOTIELD
Atlorney af Law

330 Clematis Streel, Suite 207
Via Jardin
Wesl Polm Beach, FL 33401
{561} 635-4211 « (561) 655:5447 Fax

VIA FACSIMILE
(561) 233-2370
AND U.8. MAIL

February 9, 2011

Sheryl G. Steckler,
Inspector General
Palm Beach County Office of
Inspector General
Investigations Section
P.0O. Box 16568
West Palim Beacly, Florida 33416

Re:  Wendy Otano

Dear Ms. Steckler:

My office has the pleasure of representing Wendy Otanc. We arve in veceipt of your leiter fo ber
dated January 21, 201 | and wiite to explain and/or rebut.

Ms, Otano acknowledges that she was intetviewed on December 17, 2010, However, during that
interview she was presented with a large amount of puichase orders and invoices which she was
unable to review in fheir entirety given the time constraints. She did review some of them and
acknowledged a certain number of the invoices had been altered and that cextain of the items listed
on the purchase orders were niot, in fact, the item sought or received by the warehouse.

Ms. Olano’s explanation for this is and always has been that the immediacy to obtain the parts
prevented her from. utilizing the procurement process and guidelines of the Palm Beach County
Water Utility Departinent. The use of approved supplieis 1o provide non-contracted materials was
not something Ms, Otano staried on her own, but rather was taught to do by others since virtually
the nioment she oblained the position of Materials Manager, Ms. Otano received no personal gain
in securing these materials and it would not have served her interest 1o devise this plan. Instead, it

was a process handed down to her as an exception to the rule to complete a job quickly and
efficiently.

Page b of 2

Paralegal
Renae Main
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Tt should be evident from Ms. Otano’s response to this entire matter that she did not consider this
to be a violation of any policies. She never denied what she had done and fully acknowledged her
role in procuring these materials without hesitation, This fact also speaks volumes that what
happened here was a practice that developed over time, involved several employees and was not
considered to be anything but a method by which jobs could be completed quickly and the citizens
of Palm Beach County could be served efficiently.

Thank you for your attention to this matter and should you have any questions, please do not hesitate
to contact my office.

Sincerely,

b LWG
ATl iefd, Bsq.
ARTHUR T. SCHOF{ELI}, P.A.

ce:  Wendy Otano

Page2 of 2




(ot 4 3 010~0002)

Loah s Stk lon,

Jn /LLgW)(ZD 10 Vi d.ceeoations bt Onwr ¢ {,Lg;
| /@w 1l At oo zza,zz/w Yo invoLeg i

paid.” did ot hare L gt ang W gaom a

oy Qetapt call . pnd Zé zumé 7O /c@ )
:%w anct bl s J/ifﬂ— az‘& Lecendo g

- §ettn 09 /1 rteed af)ﬂ'/’?,cé/@ ©° VAL WL .

b INE, o L410t Maryad jnmmmaluit Qnd. uﬂf%ﬁ /@z/.
\jﬂ Lty L ju M@Vﬂddﬂ@d fwxm 21,201

W ol hing b Ak op it } M b d wJax )
ks hohdehnol é&adﬁﬂ«@ St (Ko m} nm%,
w l ﬁ;,at;z% ) wha/L Q@tma Mtgmo(

Doco Oubn )/szf Koo zﬂ/mf ?mocmg'-

f)cmé Ao oo plwn(g an Duren, hatd-Les
Ol o f@bo Ve, ‘?Zwé/ Ketlad ™ Oy cotnae act, J@/Mf
Qetd . A0l ancl . the Q@f Cw& %/aéﬂ adlL
LJ 970 B Z%ai‘ LEES el JL fj@/l Lewrpgy
O tipact: poasriadley 1wi A o {’/M,ﬁ’ﬁ, ( Lomyplapec

(J:z:? BAL I }ﬂ,ﬂﬁ-ﬁj{ Leanip.

O?u);) a@ow w ,fifz anirae 4 Wwihed feok plaot (it
| (/@gm M&Y@t bao 11 edus Hhat B
¢ L@La&é@ on o AU ool angl. ol Lo

s A0 aﬁ WhitL oy W[&z«@ka@,ﬂax o e pagr
buep i Whathed pasehons: gzaéa HOOK, 1589 47 Jpngh -

/ L S Ay &,&uacu madfc \//LL {}7;{/‘/&’);%9
C(z @ wirth b EMIC/L: .4 el



J@ hod 0.cteds o m@t .l and allun rctes %w&,
Ll b ey, st 119 Radn o asere § v
LI 8 INOL QLS bt L Aart 7?13 Cormag) L[,@ made.
(b-b% A&U . za)e,td’ lo hen jému e ) um
o st ot ol My we pevd L;Q w4 Mo

.ok i odoud e nvelins

jmw WA puniplati. ol i ,,W, Iy pocas ﬂ/
f,jcuf Qrok o i Mf;m ey /@4
hore 00 A0 jaﬂ gt a0 A O/ZM Ny &mwéfd,
LﬂZJ g, 1o /rmwf MVM mm c,}ib a:f’
Q«Jg é/f//@ /ze 4 d&d" [
CHIL, hwek 2, Aw
(L DL Larit Ju WM Wca,ﬂ,, xze/xﬁm jawf /é
LR OFC it 1oadey tbities. Wﬂﬁ onta han a@ﬂ Lol a
@odw inpuUt Ve m:aw vecl. erdens. T ?{E)f‘l ﬂi&aﬂ@z
b@,hmm L Attt i ch ey et Hel-Gnames
Caﬂ? it //7 Yo 1010 nok il JZW

i JQ;‘(/EA \yﬁéﬁ% (it Miﬂ?ﬁfgf?ﬂb ﬂé/f,%z 217

Lﬁm el M nga Whp opg f) Ye imauces.
Voot Gus alof with @ g oy fren
u)/f)

/Qm wu a%;y/dzf éam”/m b Wt
,uuz m Lol //a-’% i Y A dlymé /waf,/
// oot Wel 5%;{ ey ol

}7 m//w ot dmg/%m al o o 75;@// A

/Ozmm o ﬂ/ﬂ/ﬁ (WaD Afd( Lows allowed hor
10 /1@@1’/ ek OLU‘T Mo cain Al L
gef pod. She (ol tocld ot affural
;? {E& 4 ”lf)zxé Ao ?z,w Fud. Tt aneln horo
Al

F2.



Omon hao glss b He com panyf& pan
Mﬁa/( buaingab, jj/mf: s &@O M}/M(
ek

hd pact. an ﬂm Lufé (ko [
g M o 16’) oL ot ccendst. dhg f fdﬁ a. fzem&//é

O& ey tvo aldeo 2 A ar? srrgpliLfpy Yy o

fm ol werk, givieg him somd il M.
@, oley Yncation, W, did el ot
in Ko hnt jon va.cation, dnt il il

. Lk bt wile ot Hzf wao Pl s gl WO
'.uf 8 dwzﬂ(g J o0 2ol g@m@ S 900A G é.g:,a /’;

{)éM{)a’ AL Jye ant and been m*(,i,wacﬁ
fé COlsane oo o gidaree jn e fy (0¥
074 a}gwé(i iwf:! } Yu-dame qo 4 L Aok .

Jo /Mp Lirthipored nLiopl /mm /«L)G'”c&/MyZJ o 2

Orirs ol &f o file ca argl you Wl

gwé the thoeth. Thasss m reedd foo s Jores

and. k. Al Het K bo condined Y He Ig- (A
Limuntd endt thtn Prung 7 plind mman, Pebre

Wast” o0 ko ooy u e pre gt eanes.

o s sz%c,hm/, B t’i@’ i Ofa/w )ﬂcdéwl/

(0

W Ml‘ adiltion o Water [hlites (Gl a:m@ gﬁfgb
) ;no/fﬂ_m Mot Brolas i, 0’@9 WM@ and c"

/ e, //w,;f “-)}7@@@ LA, Haws Lol oy ﬁ

JJ )/‘1’ origd.,

QQJM‘K M i )LMM; Shid 1was A Cahmen oaedicn, el
Sl L5 2> C‘O@OL Hhe joeld waonch andh_ynvest 9{,& 7/

w nw % :
ol



1214111

Date Completed:

CASES

ATTACHMENT(S)
i Type File Name User Date
case MOI-AILSTOCK Conrad {11-18-2011).docx lallen 11/30/2011
Correspondence [Baoth complaint 2011100030 .pdf cmontero 1072572011

Subject Type:

Dates of Interview:

Last Name:

Middie Initial:

First Name: PBC Human Resources
Driver's License #:

Union / Collective Bargaining Employee:

Worker Caseload:

Date Findings Letter Sent:
Due Date (20 working days):
Response Received?

Date Response Received:
Cemments by Subject?

IG Rebuttal Letter?
Discipline:

Date of Discipline:

Status:

Law Enforcement Involved?
Referral to State Attorney?
Is State Attorney Prosecuting?
Arrested?

Adjudication:

Convicted?

Detatils of Conviction:
Sentencing:

Special Conditions:

Agency Name:

SUBJECT(S)

Subject Category:

Social Security No:

Nickname/Alias/AKA (last, first, MI}):

Surname Title:
Date of Birth:

Number of Clients:

Draft Report Requested?
Who Requested?

Date Draft Report Sent:
Media Regquested Draft?
Media Reguested Final?
Date of Rebuttal:

Days Suspended:
Referral Status:

Law Enforcement Involved Date;
Referral to State Attorney Date:

Date of Arrest:

Date of Disposition:
Result of Conviction:
Restitution: $

Agency, Corporation or Facility: PBC Human Resources

Title or Relationship:
Supervisor {last, first MI): ,

Work Address 1: 100 Australian Avenue

Waork Address 2: Suite 300
Work Zip: 33406 State: FL

District:

Work Phone: (area code) (local & ext.) 616-6888

Hoeme Phone: {area code) (local #)
E-mall:

Home Address 1:

Home Address 2:

Home Zip: Home Ciky:

Subject Type: Employee

hitps://pbesecure.co.palm-beach. il usficms/case.aspx?menu=1

Home State:

Work City: West Palm Beach
Suncom phone:
Cell Phone:

Subject Category;:

35




12114411 CASES

Dales of Interview:

Last Name: Jones Social Security No:

Middle Initial: Nickname/Alias/AKA (tast, first, MI):
First Name: Dawn Surname Title:

Driver's License #: Date of Birth:

Union / Collective Bargaining Employee:

Worker Caseload: Number of Clients:

Date Findings Letter Sent: Draft Report Requested?

Due Date (20 working days): Who Requested?

Response Received? Date Draft Report Sent:

Date Response Received: Media Requested Draft?
Comments by Subject? Media Requested Final?

IG Rebuttal Letter? Date of Rebuttal:

Discipline : Days Suspended:

Date of Discipline: Referral Status:

Status;

Law Enforcement Involved?  Agency Name: Law Enforcement Involved Date:
Referral to State Attorney? Referral to State Attorney Date:
Is State Attorney Prosecuting?

Arrested? Date of Arrest:

Adjudication: Date of Disposition:

Convicted? Result of Conviction:

Details of Conviction: Restitution: $

Sentencing:

Special Conditiens:

Agency, Corporation or Facility: WUD Central Region Opertions Center
Title or Relationship: Procurement Cocrdinator

Supervisor (last, first MI): Ailstock, Conrad E,

Work Address 1: 8100 Forest Hill Blvl District:

Work Address 2:

Work Zip: 33413 State: FL Work City: West Palm Beach
Work Phone: {area code) (local & ext.) Suncom phone:

Home Phone: (area cede) (local #) Cell Phone:

E-mail: Bjones@pbcwater.com
Home Address 1:
Home Address 2:
Horne Zip:

Home City: Home State:

ALLEGATION(S)
Referred For
Type/Detail/Conclusion|Subject(s)| Allegation Criminal
Review?
Type: Falsification, Omission |Dawn Jones [Procurement Coordinator Dawn Jones {no :
or Misrepresentation falsified requisition documentation.
Detail:
Conclusion:

COMPLAINANT(S)

hitps:/ipbesecure.co,palim-beach H usficms/case.aspx?menu=1 415



mailto:Djones@pbcwBter.com

1214411
Date of Complaint: 10/20/2011
Complainant Type:
Whistle Blower? NO

Comments on WB Status: Complainant’s concern does not appear to present a substantial and spedfic
danger to the public's health, safety, or welfare. Nor does it appear to present gross mismanagement,
malfeasance, misfeasance, or gross waste or abuse of public funds, therefore this correspondence does

not meet WB determination guidelinas
“ Comments from WB due (20 days):
Dates of Interview:
Agency or Corporation:
Last Name: Booth
Middle Enitial:
First Name: LaDonna
Surname/Title:
Alias/Nickname:
Social Security Number;
Relationship to Client{s):
Home Phone: {area code) 561 723-6452
Cell Phone: (area code)
Email address: BoothL77@yahoo.com
Home State: FL
Remarks:

CASES
Type of Complaint: Letter
Complainant Category: Former Employee
Letter to WB:

Comments received from WB:

Title or Relationship: Former Employee (WUDY
Work Phone:

SunCom Phone:

Work Address 1:

Work Address 2:

Work Zip:

City:

State:

Home Address 1: 1822 Hobey Road
Home Address 2: # H107

Home City: West Palm Beach

Home Zip: 33415

WITNESS(ES)

Facility Name: Water Utilities Department
Address 1: 8100 Forest Hill Blvd
Address 2

City: West Palm Beach

LOCATION(S)

Phone: 561-493-6000
Suncom:
State: FL
Zip: 33413

https://pbesecure.co palm-beach fl.usiicms/casa.aspx?manu=1

CLIENT(S)

F/C MEMBER(S)

5/5


mailto:BoothL77@yahoo.com

OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL
PaLm BeEacH COUNTY

MEMORANDUM OF INTERVIEW

Case No: 2012-0004 Date(s): November 18, 2011
Person interviewed: Conrad Ailstock Title: WUD ~ Manager Support
Services
Others present: Leo Allen Title: Investigator
Don Balberchak Director of investigations

Conrad Aiistock was advised the interview was being voice recorded. He consented to
be interviewed and was placed under oath. Mr Ailstock provided the following pertinent
information:

Mr Ailstock explained the two WUD requisition documents provided for his review. Both
documents contained a “DPO" number at the top of the page which wouid indicate the
one time purchase of an item under $1,000 that was not covered by a master
purchasing agreement. In the center of the header, Mr Ailstock explained was a KDO
number. He surmised the originator of the document (who had only been working for
WUD for a few months) initiated the request document by entering a DPO. Subsequent
to the approval stage, a different WUD employee realized the items were covered by a
master purchase agreement and entered the KDO number. The second WUD
employee should have corrected/removed the DPO number at the top of the page.
However, Mr Ailstock said the documents we showed him were internal WUD
documents and not Advantage pay documents and therefore there was no harm in the
DPO number being at the top of the page.

Mr Ailstock was asked to review the documents in the WUD system upon returning te
his office and advise us if the correct purchase numbers were entered into Advantage.

Mr Ailstock called Investigator Allen. He stated he researched the documents
discussed in the interview in the Advantage system. He found that WUD employee
Joey Olsen entered the requisitions into Advantage for payment. Olsen combined the
two requisitions into one payment request and entered the proper KDO. Mr Ailstock
emailed a screen shot to Investigator Allen.

Page 1 of 1




(8 OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL
& PALM BEAGH COUNTY

Sheryt G. Stacklar

- ey, - N
4 { BN L
T oY, inspecior General

December 7, 2011

Lalonna Booth
1822 Hobey Road #H107
West Palm Beach, FL 33415

RE: OIG #2012100030

Dear Ms. Booth;

On October 25, 2011, the Olffice of Inspector General (O1G) received your complaint regarding
nepotism and falsification. On November 1, 2011, your allegation regarding nepolism was
forwarded to the Commission on Ethics, whue the aliegation regardmg falsification was
forwarded to our Investigations Unit for further handling.

On November 3, 2011, the Invastigations Unit iniliated Prefiminary Inquiry #2011-0018 related
to your allegation that Water Utilities Department (WUD) Procurement Coordinator Dawn Jones
falsified documents. Upon the OIG's review of the documents you provided, as well as
testimony obtained from WUD, it was determined that the documents had been incorrectly
coded by a new employee, leading {o furlher correction by a second WUD employes.

Therefore, basad on this information, there were no issues that would warrant OIG involvement
at this time. If the OIG can be of assistance to you in the future, please do not hesitate {o
contact this office.

Evangeling Reniz
Intake Manager

“Enhancing Public Trust in Goverament”

PO Box 18568, West Palm Beach, Fl. 33416-65G8
Email: inspector@pbcgov.org  Website: http-/fwww.pbegov.com/oig/
Office: (661) 233-2350 Hotline: (877) 283-7088 Fax: (661} 233-2370


http://www.pbcgov,conVolg/

PALM BEACH COUNTY COMMISSION ON ETHICS

MEMORANDUM OF INQUIRY
To: Alan Johnson, Executive Director
From: James A. Poag, Investigator
Date: December 28, 2011
Re: €11-022 - Conrad Ailstock, Manager, Palm Beach County Water Utilities

C11-024 — Dawn Jones, Procurement Coordinator, Palm Beach County Water Utilities
C11-025 — Debra West, Assis Di Palm Beach County Water Utilities

e Background and Inguiry

This matter came to the attention of the Commission on Ethics’ staff via a sworn Complaint dated
November 29, 2011, and filed by LaDonna Booth, a former Palm Beach County Water Utilities (WUD)
employee. In her written Complaint, Ms. Booth made allegations against three separate WUD
employees. Each is listed as a separate Respondent with a separate case number assigned, although
there is only one Memorandum of Inquiry. The three named Respondents are:

1. Conrad Ailstock, Manager, Palm Beach County Water Utilities (C11-022)
2. Dawn lones, Procurement Coordinator, Palm Beach County Water Utilities (C11-024)
3. Debra West, Assistant Director, Palm Beach County Water Utilities (C11-025)

The Complaint contains allegations of nepotism and misconduct by these Respondents as follows:

Dawn lones is a county employee who works for PBC Water Utilities (PBCWU). Jones’ daughter, Natalie
Jones, was employed through a temporary employment agency contracted by the county to provide
temporary workers, Fossett Enterprises, DBA Express Employment Professionals (Express). Natalie was
reported by Complainant to be working as a temporary employee at the PBCWU Procurement Section,
and under the direct supervision of her mother, Dawn Jones. Complainant alleges that Respondent
Jones used her influence to advance, promote or advocate the employment of her daughter in violation
of §2-445, anti-nepotism law. Complainant also alleges that Ms. Jones falsified documentation and was
never subjected to any disciplinary action as a result of her actions.

Additionally, Ms. Booth alleges that Mr. Ailstock and Ms. West misused their public office by signing off
on Natalie’s’ timesheets in violation of §2-443(b), Corrupt misuse of official position, of the Palm Beach
County Code of Ethics.

¢ Conclusion

The allegations of nepotism raised in this Complaint have previously been investigated by COE
Investigator Mark Bannon and were determined to be unfounded.

First, the nepotism allegations formed the basis of two Complaints filed by Paul Beaudreau against
Wayne Condry and Sheryl Steckler in Complaint numbers C11-019 and C11-020. Additionally, a separate
inquiry was begun regarding the Nepotism issue and on October 25, 2011, COE Executive Director Alan
Johnson issued a Memorandum of No Legal Sufficiency in Inquiry number AN11-023.' COE staff

. Inquiry AN11-023 is unrelated to the complaint filed against Mr. Condry in C11-023,

Page lof 2




determined that the allegations of nepotism involving Dawn Jones and Natalie Jones were unfounded.
Subsequently, on November 3, 2011, the COE dismissed C11-019 and C11-020 as being legally
insufficient.

The Memorandum of No Legal Sufficiency for Inquiry AN11-023, and the Executive Summary in C11-
019 and C€11-020 are attached to this Memorandum as reference. In addition, Complainant’s
allegations regarding falsification of documentation were investigated and dismissed by the Office of the
Inspector General on December 7, 2011. Based on the previous information attained in Inquiry AN 11-
023 these complaints are legally insufficient and an investigation into these allegations is not
warranted.

Inquiry Closed.

\7 ,é?/a/ﬁ;///

Jamées A. P , Investigator ,,/ /Date
- /

/ PB Coun mission on Ethics

Reviewed b /_Zﬁ : : oy
eviewe y: \ .\-"’
/ / e7 Ié,f 2—{//2',0 [/

(Initials) * Date

Submitte
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PALM BEACH COUNTY COMMISSION ON ETHICS

MEMORANDUM OF NO LEGAL SUFFICIENCY

T PBC Commission on Ethics

From: Alan S. Johnson, Executive Director

Date: December 28, 2011

Re: €11-022 - Conrad Ailstock, Manager, Palm Beach County Water Utilities

C11-024 - Dawn Jones, Procurement Coordinator, Palm Beach County Water Utilities
C11-025 — Debra West, Assistant Director, Palm Beach County Water Utilities

¢ Recommendation

Regarding Respondents, Conrad Ailstock, Manager, Palm Beach County Water Utilities, Dawn Jones,
Procurement Coordinator, Palm Beach County Water Utilities and Debra West, Assistant Director, Paim
Beach County Water Utilities, the Staff recommends a finding of NO LEGAL SUFFICIENCY to be entered
in complaint numbers, C11-022, C11-024 and C11-025.

Legal sufficiency exists where there is an allegation of a violation of an ordinance within
the jurisdiction of the Ethics Commission, purportedly committed by an individual within
the authority of the Ethics Commission, based substantially on the personal knowledge
of the Complainant, relating to an alleged viclation occurring after the effective date of
the code, and filed with the Ethics Commission within two years of the alleged violation.

e Background and Inquir

This matter came to the attention of the Commission on Ethics’ staff via a sworn complaint dated
November 29, 2011 filed by LaDonna Booth, a former Palm Beach County Water Utilities (WUD)
employee. In her written complaint, Ms. Booth made allegations against three WUD employees.
Although there is only one Memorandum of Inquiry, there were three sworn complaints with separate
case numbers assigned. The three named Respondents are as follows:

1. Conrad Ailstock, Manager, Palm Beach County Water Utilities (C11-022)
2. Dawn Jones, Procurement Coordinator, Palm Beach County Water Utilities {C11-024)
3. Debra West, Assistant Director, Palm Beach County Water Utilities (C11-025)

The complaint contains allegations of nepotism and misconduct by the respondents. Specifically, that
Respondent Dawn Jones, a county employee who works for PBC Water Utilities (PBCWU) and is the
parent of a previously employed temporary employee, Natalie Jones, used her influence to advance,
promote or advocate the employment of her daughter in violation of §2-445, Anti-nepotism law. In
addition, the Complainant alleges that Respondents Ailstock and West corruptly misused their public
office by approving timesheets for Natalie Jones in violation of §2-443(b), Corrupt misuse of official
position, of the Palm Beach County Code of Ethics.

s Conclusion

The allegations of nepotism raised in this complaint have previously been investigated by COE
Investigator Mark Bannon and were determined to be unfounded. The current nepotism allegations

Pagelof2




formed the basis of two Complaints filed by Paul Beaudreau against Wayne Condry and Sheryl Steckler
in Complaint numbers C11-019 and C11-020. As a result, a separate inquiry was begun regarding the
nepotism issue and on October 25, 2011, COE Executive Director Alan Johnson issued a Memorandum of
No Legal Sufficiency in the matter under case number AN11-023." It was determined that the
allegations of nepotism against Dawn Jones were unfounded.

In addition, the allegations regarding falsification of documentation were investigated and dismissed by
the Office of the Inspepter-ﬁ\eneral on December 7, 2011. Based on this information the Complaints are
legally insufficient for thg}p}E to conduct any additional investigation into these allegations.

P
/S =N
BY: L/L/{’\"“ / 2’/ 3o /’&0 //
/ Darfe

Alan S. Johnson, Executive Director
Florida bar #223352
Commission on Ethics

* Inquiry AN11-023 is unrelated to the complaint filed against Mr. Condry in C11-023.
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